SoftBank

103SH User Guide






103SH User Guide Contents

Introduction

INErOdUCTION. ..o 3

Getting Started

Package Contents

Parts & Functions......cciiiiiii 6
About USIM Card......ccoviiiiiiiiniinis s 7
SD Card..iiciiiieiieiiie e
Battery Installation

Charging Battery...ccooiieieicceee e
Handset Power On/Off....cccoiiiininiin, 16
Using Touch Panel......ccoiiiinin . 17

Basic Operations

Handset Interface.........ccoeoiiiii 20
Applications..............

My Phone Number

Manner Mode & Offline Mode.......cccovviviiiiiiininnenn, 24
TeXt ENTry i 24
Using Google Accounts.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 26
Android Market™. ... 28
SECUritY COUBS. i 30
USIM PIN. it 31
SlEEP MOE....iiiiiiiiiii i 32
File BaCKUP...oioviieiiiiiieiiiic i 32
Software Update......cccoviiiiiiiiiniii, 33

Handset Interface

Home Screen BasSiCS......cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieee s sssiiinnnnnnsen s 36
Launcher BasiCS......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniin e 36
Status Bar.....ci . 38
Notifications Window......cceeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 39
Customizing Home Screen.......ccoocviiiiiiininiinnn, 39
Phone

Placing/Answering Calls.......cccociiiiiiiiiii, 44

Optional Services
Using Address BooK.......cciiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiinns 50

Messaging & Browser

Malil TYPES . iiiiriiiiiiiie s 54
Sending S! Mail/SMS......ccciiiiiii 54
Receiving & Replying S! Mail/SMS.........ccociiiiniiiiiiins 56

Handling S! Mail/SMS
Creating/Sending Gmail

Opening Received GMail......cccvivviiiiniienin e 59
Email Settings.....ccooiiiiiiiiiii 60
Creating/Sending Email.. .61
Opening Received EMail......cccviiiiiiiiinniiinn 61
Browsing the Internet.......cccccciiiii, 62
Camera

Photo Camera......ccociviiiiiiii 66
Video Camera .. 67

HS¢O0L Auegijos



Music & Images

Connectivity
Connecting to Wi-Fi.iiiiinn, 74
Using Bluetooth®........cccoiiiiiiiiiii 77

Global Services

Global ROGMING....ciiiiiiiiiiniie e 82
Calling from Outside Japan.......cccccoviiiniiiiiiniienninnnn, 83
Settings

Wireless & Network Settings.......ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 86
Sound Settings....cooiiiiii 88
Application SettingS.....ccoccviiiiiii e 89
Accounts & Sync SettingsS.....covcviiiiiiiiiii 90
Privacy Setting......cccoiiiiiin 91
Language & Keyboard Settings........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiniinnnn 91
Date & Time Settings.....ccccviiiiiiiiiii, 93
AbOoUt Phone......ciciiiiiiiiii 93
Appendix

SPECITICAtiONS. .uviiiiiiiiiii

Customer Service

Safety Precautions

Safety Precautions

Important Product Information........cccccooviiiiiiniinninnnn, 104
Handset & Hardware Care.......ccccovvviiiiiiiiiiniiieniiiieen 106
General Notes
FCC Notice
Specific Absorption Rate (SAR).....ccccccovviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 109
Water & Dust ReSistanCe......cccovviiveiiinniiinneenneennne, 110




Introduction

Thank you for purchasing SoftBank 103SH.

| Before You Begin

For proper handset use, read "Quick Tips" (in HEEL\E ER)
and this guide beforehand.

+ Accessible SoftBank Mobile services may vary by
subscription, etc.

- SoftBank 103SH is compatible with 3G and GSM network
technologies.

| Guide Usage Notes

+ Most operation descriptions are based on default settings.

+ Unless noted otherwise, descriptions are for Home Screen.

- Some operation descriptions may be omitted.

+ In this guide and on handset, "abroad" means "outside Japan"
with regard to handset/service usage.

+ In this guide, microSD/microSDHC Card is referred to as "SD

Card."

| Screenshots & Key Labels

Actual handset windows, menus, etc. may differ in appearance.
Key labels are simplified for reference convenience.

| Accessing Guide on Handset

Access this Guide on handset via Guide icon in Home Screen or
via Guide indicator on Status Bar. Guide indicator appears on
Status Bar by default. To hide Guide indicator:

Access Guide © [menv| © >} >}

uo132NpPoJ3U| l

HS¢O0L Auegijos






Getting Started

Package Contents
Parts & Functions....
About USIM Card
SD Card

Battery Installation
Charging Battery
Handset Power On

Using Touch Panel




6

Package Contents Parts & Functions

| Package Contents | Handset Parts
* Handset (SoftBank 103SH)

- Battery (SHBEE1)

* Micro USB Cable (SHDDL1)

+ Micro USB Charging Adapter (SHCDL1)

- microSD Card (complimentary sample) 4]
D1 w OS5 — (Japanese)
« HFELVE SEE (Japanese) with English "Quick Tips"
- Warranty (Japanese)
—a
ED Proximity/Light Sensor
E Earpiece
EJ Notification Lamp
A Display
B wmic
a— 8
2]
a8 1
a1 1@
a
m
e !‘ -8

EJ External Device Port
EJ Strap Eyelet

B Infrared Port

3 Camera

B Headphone Port

[ Battery Cover

E2 FeliCa Logo

E3 speaker




| Handset Keys

a Activate/cancel Sleep mode. Long Press for Power on

or Phone options.

B3 " a]increase Volume

El [ v | (@) Decrease Volume. Long Press to activate/cancel
Manner mode.

B «]co back/escape

B ' # |Return to Home Screen. Long Press for active

applications.

[ [menu] Open Options menu

4 Attaching Straps

Remove Battery Cover, then feed Strap loop through Strap
Eyelet, latching it on the peg. Secure Strap then replace
Battery Cover.

e

About USIM Card

USIM Card is an IC card containing customer and
authentication information, including handset number.

| Inserting USIM Card

Power off first.

Remove Battery Cover

+ Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Remove Battery

- Take hold of Battery Tab (printed PULL) and gently lift
Battery as shown.

- Fold back Battery Tab to black area; may get caught
between base and Battery Cover upon replacing Battery
Cover.

- If Battery Tab rips off and Battery cannot be removed,
contact a SoftBank Shop.

Pull out USIM Tray

- Use Tab to gently pull USIM Tray straight out until it is
about halfway exposed as shown above.

- USIM Tray is not removable; applying excessive force or
pulling at an angle may damage USIM Tray.

pa3Je3s buiiieo l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



8
(4

Place USIM Card (IC chip facing up) in USIM Tray

- Slide in USIM Tray.

Secure USIM Tray

Insert Battery

- With Battery Tab facing up, align Battery terminals with
charging terminals.

+ Take care not to get Battery Tab caught between base and
Battery Cover.

Replace Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

| Removing USIM Card

Power off first.

Remove Battery Cover

+ Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Remove Battery

- Take hold of Battery Tab (printed PULL) and gently lift
Battery as shown.

- Fold back Battery Tab to black area; may get caught
between base and Battery Cover upon replacing Battery
Cover.

- If Battery Tab rips off and Battery cannot be removed,
contact a SoftBank Shop.

Pull out USIM Tray

+ Use Tab to gently pull USIM Tray straight out until it is
about halfway exposed as shown above.

+ USIM Tray is not removable; applying excessive force or
pulling at an angle may damage USIM Tray.

Remove USIM Card

- Slide out USIM Card.



Secure USIM Tray

Insert Battery

- With Battery Tab facing up, align Battery terminals with
charging terminals.

+ Take care not to get Battery Tab caught between base and
Battery Cover.

Replace Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

SD Card

SoftBank 103SH supports SD Card up to 32 GB. However, some
SD Cards may not operate properly.

| Unmounting SD Card

Always perform Unmount microSD before removing SD Card.
(Complimentary SD Card preinstalled.)

In Home Screen, (>N Settings

Priva
o

 MicroSD & phone storage
Unmount micros0. e avalabl storage

Language & keyboard
A] egon. text input

&, Default settings

Unmount

F'"q changes to [MENGIMITERED) . (SD Card

is unmounted.)

pa3Je3s buiien l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



10
(5

| Removing SD Card

Replace Battery Cover
Before removing SD Card, always perform Unmount microSD,

then power off.

Remove Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

+ Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Remove Battery

- Take hold of Battery Tab (printed PULL) and gently lift
Battery as shown.

- Fold back Battery Tab to black area; may get caught
between base and Battery Cover upon replacing Battery
Cover.

- If Battery Tab rips off and Battery cannot be removed,
contact a SoftBank Shop.

Remove SD Card

- Gently push in SD Card and release it; SD Card pops out.
Carefully remove SD Card without bending it.

Insert Battery

- With Battery Tab facing up, align Battery terminals with
charging terminals.

- Take care not to get Battery Tab caught between base and
Battery Cover.



| Inserting SD Card

Power off first.

Remove Battery Cover

+ Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Remove Battery

- Take hold of Battery Tab (printed PULL) and gently lift
Battery as shown.

- Fold back Battery Tab to black area; may get caught
between base and Battery Cover upon replacing Battery
Cover.

- If Battery Tab rips off and Battery cannot be removed,
contact a SoftBank Shop.

Insert SD Card

- Insert SD Card (terminals facing down) until it stops.
- Do not insert other objects.

Insert Battery

- With Battery Tab facing up, align Battery terminals with
charging terminals.

- Take care not to get Battery Tab caught between base and
Battery Cover.

11

Replace Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

pa3Je3s buiiieo l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



12

| Formatting SD Card

When using a new SD Card for the first time, format it on
handset before trying to save files, etc.

- Formatting deletes all SD Card files.
- Charge Battery or install a charged Battery beforehand.

This action will erase the microSD. You
willlose all data on the card!

In Home Screen, [menu| &

Enter Handset Code &

microSD & phone storage

Priva
L

5 microsD & phone storage
v e

& Default settings

+ If Handset Code is unset, follow onscreen instructions.

Erase everything

Erase microsD, deleting all fles
stored there? Action cannot be
ersed!

=

Unmount microSD (=}

Fﬁ Unmount microSD

is unmounted.)

,5-775:q Formatting starts.

- When finished, SD Card is mounted.

.1 Complimentary Sample microSD Card

Complimentary SD Card is preinstalled.

changes to [l ilieesin) . (SD Card

+ Warranty does not cover complimentary sample microSD
Card.

Erase microSD
i

Total space
Unevable
Available space
Unevlable
microSD backup

Mount microSD
Mourtthe meroso.

Erase microSD
Erases all ot on theghone's k1o, uch 35

Available space
11968

[ Important SD Card Usage Note

SD Card files may be lost/altered accidentally. Keep a copy

of contacts, etc. in a separate place. SoftBank Mobile is

not liable for any damages resulting from accidental loss/

alteration of information.

- Never power off or remove Battery while files are being
accessed.



General Use

Keep SD Card out of infants'
swallowed.

reach; may cause choking if

13

Battery Installation

| Inserting Battery

Remove Battery Cover

- Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Insert Battery

- With Battery Tab facing up, align Battery terminals with
charging terminals.

- Take care not to get Battery Tab caught between base and
Battery Cover.

Replace Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

pa3Je3s buiien l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



14

| Removing Battery

Power off first.

Remove Battery Cover

+ Use notch above Display to lift Battery Cover.

Remove Battery

- Take hold of Battery Tab (printed PULL) and gently lift
Battery as shown.

- Fold back Battery Tab to black area; may get caught
between base and Battery Cover upon replacing Battery
Cover.

- If Battery Tab rips off and Battery cannot be removed,
contact a SoftBank Shop.

Replace Battery Cover

- Align Battery Cover with handset, then firmly press down
along shaded areas.

- Close Battery Cover firmly. Debris trapped between base
and Battery Cover gasket (for battery housing area) may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

.1l Lithium-ion Battery

This product requires a lithium-ion battery. Lithium-ion
batteries are recyclable. To recycle a used lithium-ion
battery, take it to any shop displaying the symbol below.
- To avoid fire or electric shock, do not short-circuit or

disassemble Battery.

ED

Li-ion00

Battery Usage Notes

General

Charge Battery at least once every six months; uncharged
Battery may die or affect files/settings.

Battery Life

Replace Battery if operating time shortens noticeably.
- Depending on usage, bulges may appear near end of
battery life; this does not affect safety.

Maintenance

Clean device charging terminals with dry cotton swabs.

Battery Cover

To maintain water/dust resistance, close Battery Cover
properly. Do not apply excessive force to Battery Cover;
damage may result.

- If Battery Cover is damaged, replace it with a new one.
Use of damaged Battery Cover may cause electric shock,
Battery corrosion, etc. due to water seepage. (Battery is
not water or dust proof.)

Handling Battery Tab (Printed PULL)

Do not apply excessive force; if Battery Tab rips off and
Battery cannot be removed, contact a SoftBank Shop.



Charging Battery

Battery must be inserted in handset to charge it.

| AC Charger

Use Micro USB Charging Adapter with AC Charger ZTDAA1
(sold separately).

+ AC Charger and Micro USB Charging Adapter are not water
or dust proof. Do not charge Battery while handset is wet.

Insert Charger Connector into Micro USB Charging Adapter

+ Confirm Charger Connector orientation, then insert Charger
Connector until it clicks.

Insert Micro USB Charging Adapter into External Device Port

Extend blades and plug AC Charger into AC outlet

Fﬁ Notification Lamp illuminates while charging.

+ Notification Lamp goes out when Battery is full. Unplug
AC Charger and retract blades. Remove Micro USB Charging
Adapter and close Port Cover.

15
| USB Charging

Connect handset to a PC via Micro USB Cable.

- Power on handset and PC first.

- To use Fast transfer mode, install USB Cable driver on the
PC beforehand.

- Battery may not charge or charge slowly depending on PC
status/environment. Battery may not charge if SD Card is

not inserted.

Insert Micro USB Cable into External Device Port

Insert Micro USB Cable into PC USB port

F’-'T’:q Notification Lamp illuminates while charging.

- Notification Lamp goes out when Battery is full. Remove
Micro USB Cable and close Port Cover.

.| Charging Precautions

Handling Cords

Do not pull, bend, or twist cord.

Handling External Device Port Cover

Remember these points when closing Port Cover:

* Close Port Cover firmly. Debris trapped between gasket
and base may expose handset to liquid/dust.

- Do not try to close Port Cover with hinge extended; may
deform Port Cover and affect water/dust resistance.

Important USB Charging Note

Handset may power on automatically when connected to a
PC via Micro USB Cable; avoid connection aboard aircraft or

in hospitals, etc. where handset use is prohibited.

pa3Je3s buiiieo l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



16

Handset Power On/Off | Power Off
| Power On g
[®] (Long)

Long Press [® | until SoftBank logo appears

F;"""q After Power On Graphics, Unlock window appears.

Phone options

) Power off

0 Reboot

- When powering on for the first time, water/dust proofing
information appears. (Unlock window does not appear first.)

Drag { to (&

7,2 Offtine mode
i s dbled

A Poweroff
Yo

,':?""q Handset shuts down.

wFEey
) R C
ne

for waterproofing and dustoroofing.

9
N

)

F;"""q Initial setup menu opens.

- If handset is set to skip setup menu at Power on, Home
Screen appears.



Using Touch Panel | Swipe/Flick

Touch Display to navigate menus, open functions, scroll pages, Swipe or Flick to toggle sheets, pages, etc.

etc.

| Tap

Tap item or key to open or execute corresponding function/

operation.

| Spread & Pinch

Spread or Pinch to enlarge or reduce images, etc.

| Touch & Hold

Touch item for 1+ seconds (handset vibrates) to move icon,
open menu, etc.

Calibrate Touch Panel to improve response. Hold handset
normally during calibration.

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
© NNEEEMENEE) © Tap center of each circle

| Drag

Drag item to move it.

ki Calibrating Touch Panel

pa3Je3s buiiieo l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



18



Basic Operations

Handset Interface
Applications

My Phone Number
Manner Mode & Offline Mode....
Text Entry

Using Google Accounts
Android Market™
Security Codes

USIM PIN

Sleep Mode...

File Backup...
Software Update...




20

Handset Interface | Options Menu Operations

Press |[Menu| to open Options menu.
| Home Screen

Most operations start here. Home Screen holds up to ten
sheets; add shortcuts, widgets or folders to each sheet.

- See "Home Screen Basics" for details.

* In some windows, Touch & Hold item, etc. to open Options
menu. In Home Screen, Touch & Hold open area for quick
action menu (below).

I Launcher

Applications are grouped by category. Open Apps for App Main
Menu, then select group to access App List.

- See "Launcher Basics" for details.

| Handset Customization

In Home Screen, Press [MENU| then Tap to change

settings.

* Checkbox (¢ or « ) appears beside some options. Tap to

select ( ¢« ) or cancel ( ) option.

2 Profile

Wireless & networks
T s 1. offine mode, mobde

| Selection & Execution

Tap (select/execute) item, icon, key, etc. to open or execute

corresponding function/operation.

Applications

" Press to return to previous window.

| Portrait and Landscape Orientation

15:05 1(Sun)
New York

o 0105 e For some functions/windows, Display orientation changes with

Add +

handset orientation.

0224 @




Capturing Screenshots

With SD Card inserted, Press and | # | simultaneously

to capture screenshot.

- Open captured screenshots from Photo in Contents
Manager, etc.

21

Applications

| Activating Applications

In Home Screen, 3t

r':;ﬂ App Main Menu opens.

Tap group

r::"-"q App List appears.

- Tap a tab to toggle groups.

Tap icon

Weather

Shinjuku

&7°

r':’-"""q Application activates.

- If confirmation (authentication prompt, selection, caution,
etc.) appears, follow onscreen instructions.

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



22

| Switching Applications | Closing Applications

Open list of active applications and switch between them.

In Home Screen or Launcher (App Main Menu or App List),

etc., [ # ] (Long)

In any application, Press | 4q |repeatedly until Home Screen or
App List returns. (Some applications may remain active.)
To select and close applications:

In any application, | # | (Long)

Voic Recorder

r:’;""'q Active applications appear.

- Swipe left/right to toggle lists.

Tap application

"

. = N
B4 application switches. 4 application ends.

* To hide active application list, Press| 4a|. * To close all applications, Tap ks ~> (7S .

=i Opening Application Use History

In Home Screen, @ (Use history)

+ Use history opens; Tap icon to activate application.

* To erase content from Use history, Press [MENU| in Use

history and Tap [@EER S LeaY .



My Phone Number

| Confirming Handset Number

In Home Screen, © ©

» Profile
S Chck own phone numbar and mad addres.

. Wireless & networks

% Set w51, Butoot, ifine made,mobie

© Display settings
Sghns. st ot e,

. USB connection
praesepinni

. Location & security

E53 et my loctionsreen unlock,USIM card k.
cedanta storae ok

1 Applications

Eﬂ Profile opens.

- Handset number appears in Own phone number field.

| Saving User Information to Profile

23

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©

» Profile
& Check own phone number and mal adres.

_ Wireless & networks

% Sot WL, Busooth, ofine mode,mobke
s, VP

etworks, &4

- Calsett

setwaly
4 Sound settings

Manner mode,ingtane, b tc.

o Display settings

Bighiness, et fo. walpape, el

4 USB connection
¥ Commush et
... Location & security

ri
EEE oty ocaton scoen ok, Ui card o,
Credmia stors

=+ Applications

ﬁ Profile opens.

[EXRCN Edit)

(Name)

Own phone number
090392XXXX5
Phone number

(No data)

Own mail address
(No Entry)

Mail address

ﬁ Profile entry window opens.

Tap item (entry field)
* Tap @ to show/add entry field or € to delete.

Complete field

Family name

Own phone number
@ 090392005

Phone number

(Save JOR Ves

Fﬁ Profile is saved.

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



24
Manner Mode & Offline Mode

| Activating Manner Mode

Mute most handset function sounds.

- Shutter click, video recording tones, etc. still sound even in

Manner mode.

In Home Screen or Launcher (App Main Menu or App List),

etc, [v] ( @ ; Long)

F?"ﬂ Manner mode activates.

* To cancel, Long Press|[ v | (@).

| Activating Offline Mode

Temporarily suspend all wireless connections.

(Long)

ﬁ"'ﬂ Phone options appear.

Offline mode

F?"ﬂ Offline mode activates.

* To cancel, Long Press [ |, then Tap [@FEITEERED .

Text Entry

| Keyboard Basics

Use a keyboard to enter characters as follows:
12-Key: Multiple characters assigned to each key.
QWERTY and Android: Single letters assigned to each key.

- Tap a text entry field for keyboards.

* In any keyboard, Touch & Hold & or M to switch between
12-Key keyboard and QWERTY keyboard.

- To change input method, Touch & Hold text entry window,

CURETN Input method Bl Android keyboard Jiig
IME- SH edition |8

- Default input method: iWnn IME - SH edition.

| 12-Key Keyboard Layout

ED Enter characters
E3 Reverse toggle character options
[EJ Backspace cursor

A Enter pictograms, symbols, or emoticons; switch

conversion options
B Toggle entry modes
3 Enter space; toggle case; add * or °
Delete characters
3 Advance cursor; add space at text end
EJ Open text entry options; convert hiragana

m Insert line break; enter current characters




25

| QWERTY Keyboard Layout | Alphabet

In 12-Key Keyboard, to enter Keitai in Half Alphabet:

In a text entry window, B ( appears)

mCreate SI mail

n Enter characters

El Enter letters

EJ Toggle entry modes
3 Enter pictograms, symbols, or emoticons

K (twice: K) € % (twice: e) €& ' (three times: i) €&
W (once: t) Q % (once: a) Q o (three times: i)

B Open text entry options
@ enter space; convert hiragana
A Delete characters

EJ Insert line break; enter current characters

Ked

ﬂ Advance cursor; add space at text end

m Backspace cursor

| Switching Entry Modes

- The first character is capitalized automatically by default.

Tap 4 to toggle Half Alphabet, Half Numeric, and Kanji

modes. To use other entry modes:

suoledadQ diseg l

In a text entry window, (>N Input mode

mCreate S| mail

Fﬁ Keitai is entered.

* To toggle case, type a letter and Tap 4= .

iWnn IME menu
Change settings
Handwriting Input

Set QWERTY keyboard
[ Portrait |

Input mode

Mushroom

Input method

BL)S (Kanji]

Abc [Half Alphabet] e
123 [Half Numeric]

749 [Half Katakana)

Ab c [Full Alphabet]

1 2 3 [Full Numeric]

74D [Full Katakana]

@ Keyboard interface changes accordingly. Current entry mode
indicator-- &) (Kanji), [#1] (Full Katakana), [ (Half Alphabet),

3 (Cancel auto capitalization as needed.)
etc.--appears. :

HS¢O0L Auegijos



26
| Flick Input

In 12-Key Keyboard, Flick key for target character.

- Touch & Hold a key for guidance; Flick toward target

character to enter.

Target .
Charagcter Operation
P Tap " once
Q Touch ™ and Flick left
R Touch " and Flick up
S Touch " and Flick right
7 Touch ® and Flick down

- To disable/enable key preview (Flick Input guidance) or Flick
Input itself, in Language & keyboard, Tap [t =Syl

ad ey input guide gl Flick input |8

Using Google Accounts

Sign in to a Google Account to use Google services. (Some
applications may be limited or disabled without a Google
Account.)

| Creating a New Google Account

In Home Screen, © ©

Accounts & sync
@ s counts and chanee account

§ MicrosD & phone storage
Unmount microS0. e avalable stoage

Language & keyboard
O sa oot
and

Pedometer
Changs pedometersetns.

3

© Date &tim

e time,tme one B formts

& About phone

Add account

s e s
Ganrst oo et
Background data
s ot ()
& .
Auto-sync
Applications sync data automatically L

0 sceount

Microsoft Exchange Activesync

n Facebook

3 Twiter

-
Goole:

B’

Add a Google Account appears.




27

Read terms of service &

|3 Mtrcomercnt

Google Terms of Service

(T [

Tap First name field € Enter first name © (B4 ©

Enter last name € © Enter user name © DIED

© (8

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Enter shown characters & [m ()

|3 MdaGoenom |

- Distorted characters appear. If they are unreadable, enter a
character then Tap ; other characters appear.

- If a Google Account is already set up, sync options window
opens after Tapping .

Tap password field € Enter password & ©

enter password © [ © 025

r':’-""‘q Account setup is complete.

Tap Security question field € Tap question & Tap Answer

field € Enter answer & © Enter secondary

address © © (@@=

wing information will help you
word

Frequent fijer number?

secondary .
Esadl 2b<excyyy

mail

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



28
| Signing in to a Google Account

For applications requiring a Google Account, Add a Google
Account appears; sign in to use the application.

In Add a Google Account,

Tap Username field € Enter user name € (B8 © Enter

password © [E3 ©

@000000;mallcom

Finish setup

r:’;""‘q Sign-in is complete.

Important Google Account Usage Note

Do not forget your Google Account ID and password.

Android Market™

Download various applications via Android Market. (Sign in to
a Google Account beforehand.)

| Installing Free Applications

In Home Screen, H © © (@ (Market)

[':;-.."4 Market opens.

* If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Tap free application @ or EED ©
& download

,':9“"'4 Download (installation) starts.

| Purchasing Paid Applications

In Home Screen, H © © 3 (Market)

[':;-.."4 Market opens.

* If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Tap paid application € Tap price © [EEEEIM ©

Follow onscreen instructions

,':9‘“"4 Download (installation) starts.

- For initial purchase, specify payment method after Tapping

price.



| Updating Applications

In Home Screen, 3 © © 3 (Market)

F?i"q Market opens.

+ If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

venu| € © Tap application € (5)
Accept & download

F?i"q Download (update) starts.

+ If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

.74 Purchased Applications

Payment

No additional payment required for re-downloads of
uninstalled purchased applications.

Use on Other Android Devices

Install purchased applications on other Android devices

free of charge by using the same Google Account used for

the purchase.

2 Additional Operations

Refund Requests

Request refunds within designated period. Returned
applications are deleted from handset; no payment is
required. (One refund request per application.)

In Market, [venu] © [YNTE © Tap application ©
© Tap answer ©

Enabling Automatic Updates

In Market, © UMATH © Tap application ©
Allow automatic updating EEEZES]

- Automatic update is not available for some applications.

29

. Important

Application Installation Disclaimer

Various applications are downloadable via Android Market
provided by Google Inc. SoftBank Mobile has no warranty
or liability for any content (including quality, reliability,
legitimacy, fitness for a particular purpose, credibility and
accuracy of information) of applications to be installed

by users, or for any damages (caused by viruses, etc.)
resulting from the installation.

Application Purchase Disclaimer

SoftBank Mobile cannot be held liable for any damages to
self or others that arise from purchase of applications.

Android Market Automatic Updates

Automatic Market application updates may change Market
operations.

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



30

Security Codes

| Handset Code & Center Access Code

Center Access Code (Network Password; 4-digit code in
contract) is required to use Optional Services via landlines or
subscribe to fee-based information.

- Write down Handset Code and Center Access Code (Network
Password). If you forget these codes, contact us for
recovery. For details, contact SoftBank Customer Support,
General Information.

- Do not reveal Handset Code or Center Access Code (Network
Password). SoftBank Mobile is not liable for misuse or
damages.

- Incoming/outgoing call restriction settings will be locked if
incorrect Center Access Code (Network Password) is entered
three times consecutively when making a setting. To unlock,
the code must be changed. For details, contact SoftBank
Customer Support, General Information.

- If you have previously changed Network Password on a
SoftBank handset, enter the latest code to set incoming/
outgoing call restrictions.

| saving Handset Code

Write down Handset Code.

In Home Screen, © CHIrD © R

Location & security
i su uniock

= Applications

Set passcode =) © Enter Handset Code ©

Re-enter Handset Code & ()

Fﬁ Handset Code is saved.



USIM PIN

9999 by default; activate USIM card lock to restrict handset
use.

| Locking USIM Card

In Home Screen, © (>N | ocation & securit

« Profil

ving settings
i st
& networks

T Set W1, Buetooth offine mode, moble
networks. 6 PR,

Callsettings
[ ‘Set up call timers, answer shone, divert

« Sound settings

e modeigors, e, .
o Display settings
st ok oo e

4 USB connection
¥ 5o et

... Location & security
EE2 oty loctionscreen ok, UM card ok,
credenia sorae ok

1 Applications

NSNS EIEEE © EENEER) © Enter PIN
© ()

ﬁ USIM card lock activates.

I Changing PIN
Activate USIM card lock first.

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N | ocation & securit

. Check own shone number and mat addres.

¢z Energy saving settings

85
Bighness, et fot. wallaper, tc.

4 USB connection

... Location & security
sy octon s ok s

il storage oc

= Applications

Set up USIM card lock J->M Change USIM PIN >3
current PIN € © Enter new PIN © © Re-
enter new PIN &

ﬁ PIN is changed.

31
[ Important

Entering incorrect PIN three consecutive times activates
PIN Lock. To cancel, Personal Unblocking Key (PUK) is
required; contact SoftBank Customer Support, General
Information. Entering incorrect PUK ten consecutive times
activates PUK Lock, disabling handset. For recovery, USIM
Card must be reissued at a SoftBank Shop (fees apply).

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



32

Sleep Mode File Backup

| Activating Sleep Mode | File Backup (Handset to SD Card)

Display goes completely dark and Sleep mode activates after a Back up handset files (Address Book contacts, sent/received

period of inactivity. messages, bookmarks, etc.) to SD Card.

Sleep mode prevents accidental Touch Panel operation.

* Press | (M | to activate Sleep mode anytime.

In Home Screen, [menu| € (> microSD & phone

| Canceling Sleep Mode

(1]

Privacy
W et s

phone storage
microS0. e avaabl stcrage

Language & keyboard
[~ nou

4, Default settings

microSD backup
i

Total space
e

Available space
197v8

microsD backup
Bactup dtaon shove,resore data from micc50.

rﬁ Unlock window appears.

Unmount microSi
Unmountth micos0 50 you can saely remove it

Erase microSD

Available space
10168

Backup

Restore

Management/Settings

ﬁ"'ﬂ Sleep mode is canceled.

- When Security Lock is active, unlock it as well.

.1 Missed Calls & New Messages

Enter Handset Code & © Tapitems ( v ) ©

D © @ © ENE)

Call/message icon appears in Unlock window. Drag icon up
to cancel Sleep mode; corresponding menu/window opens.

,5-775:q Backup is complete.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.
* To select ( & )/cancel ( ~ ) multiple items at once,
Press [MENu| in Backup item list, then Tap [€aEd el or

Uncheck all |8



L1 Important Backup Usage Notes

Battery Strength

Backup stops if battery runs low. Be sure battery is
adequately charged beforehand.

Memory Status

microSD backup requires 11 MB of available memory on
handset.

33

Software Update

| Updating Software

At specified time, SoftBank 103SH automatically checks for/
downloads firmware updates as required. To update firmware
manually:

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone

Privacy

L] Resat all

4 microsD & phone storage
Unouet s, v b,

Language & keyboard
[ Ry cgon. text input

j Pedometer setting

Chane pedometer setins.

Date &time
o set date.

© About phone
Vew e, e

s, sotvare version

L Default settings

Status
Phone umber s

Battery use
Whathas b

Adjust sensitivity of sensor
At moton s ndslctosanetc e
Software update

PC Update

S upce,

Legal information

Technical Regulations Conformity

Model number
v

Software update J] © Follow onscreen

instructions

E;q Software update starts.

[ Before Software Update

Always back up important information. SoftBank Mobile
cannot be held liable for damages from lost information,
etc.

[l Precautions

During Update

Handset is disabled until update is complete. Update may
take some time.

Signal Conditions

To reduce failure risk, be sure signal is strong and stable,
and charge Battery adequately beforehand. Update failure
may disable handset.

suoledadQ diseg l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



34



Handset Interface

Home Screen Basics
Launcher Basics..

Status Bar....
Notifications Window..
Customizing Home Screen




36

Home Screen Basics

Most operations start from Home Screen.
Home Screen includes multiple sheets. Add shortcuts, widgets
or folders to each sheet.

| window Description

a
7]
-8
8

ED Handset status/notifications appear here

E3 Use Google Search

EJ Activate applications

3 Open Mail Folder list*

B show onscreen dialpad*

ﬂ Sheet indicator* (white circle indicates current sheet)
3 Open application use history*

Activate Browser*

3 Open App Main Menu

- Change functions with * as needed.

| Toggling Home Screen Sheets

Tap sheet indicator or Swipe left/right to toggle Home Screen
sheets.

B | vorm. 53550 (B

&

Launcher Basics

Use Launcher to access applications.

Open Apps for App Main Menu, then select group to access
App List.

App List includes multiple pages; add folders, move icons, etc.
as needed.

| Opening App Main Menu

In Home Screen, #f

[':;-.."4 App Main Menu opens.

I App Main Menu Layout

ED Open App List
E3 Open Home Screen
EJ Set App Main Menu show/hide option

3 Change view




| Opening App List

In Home Screen, #

Tap group

;‘:;C:ﬂ App List appears.

| App List Layout

ED Select group (Swipe left/right to scroll)
EJ Activate applications

[EJ Open Home Screen

3 Change view

37
| Toggling Categories & Pages in App List

Tap a tab to toggle groups.

- Swipe tab left/right for tabs beyond view.

- Swipe Display up/down for applications beyond view (if
any).

90e}J93U| 13spuey l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



38
Status Bar

| status Indicators

Indicators (new message notification, handset status, etc.) Status Indicators appear on the right.

appear at the top of Display.

Indicator Description
| Notification Indicators Battery Strength
atl Signal Strength
Notification Indicators appear on the left. Sl No Signal
foie Offline mode
il Roaming
e 3G Data in Use
& GSM Data in Use
e} Alarm Set
Standard manner mode
& Drive manner mode
Indicator Description <2 Silent manner mode
X Missed Calls =4 Wi-Fi Connected
& New SMS/S! Mail P Bluetooth® Connected
|| New Email Answer Phone ( : Message Recorded)
[ New Gmail
- Some indicators appear in different colors while signed in to
@ Alarm Time Passed

Answer Phone Message Recorded i B Bluetooth® On
3 a Google Account.



Notifications Window

Open notifications, confirm handset status or change various
settings.

| Opening Notifications Window

Tap Status Bar

,:iq Notifications Window opens.

* Press | 41 | to exit.

| Window Description

2808

8 2a

ED Toggle Wi-Fi on/off

E Toggle Bluetooth® on/off

EJ Notifications; Tap to delete all Notifications
3 Handset status

B Toggle VeilView on/off

a Toggle Display rotation on/off

7] Open Manner mode options

E1 Adjust Display brightness

E) Toggle account synchronization on/off
[ Clock; Tap for Alarm (Clock application)
[ Toggle GPS positioning on/off

21 Open microSD & phone storage menu

E] Open active application list

A Close Notifications Window

Customizing Home Screen

39

| Setting Wallpaper

In Home Screen, Touch & Hold open area

Live wallpapers JsJdl Wallpaper gallery

Select wallpaper from
i Contents manager

W Gallery

I uive waioapers
Wallpaper gallery

" Tap , etc. to set captured image as

Wallpaper. Follow onscreen instructions.

90e}J93U| 13spuey l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



40

Select image © EIEES o EECREIE T

| Adding Shortcuts

To add an application shortcut:

In Home Screen, Touch & Hold open area € [EETRLNACYE

rb;"""q Wallpaper is set.

- If prompted, follow onscreen instructions (e.g., specify
image area and Tap ).

Shortcut

Paste to HOME

£ Widgets

Folders

& contact

Applications

@ Applications

[] BaseFunctions
{8 Answer phone
B Bookmark
& contact

? Create St mail

03 Create sms

| orectpial

,5?‘"'4 App Main Menu opens.

Tap group & Tap application

,':?‘“"q Shortcut is added.



| Moving Shortcuts

In Home Screen, Touch & Hold shortcut

,:-?"ﬂ Quick action menu opens.

Deployment changes

Tap target location

r&ﬂ Shortcut is moved.

- To a folder: Tap target folder. (Folders cannot be moved to
other folders.)
+ To another sheet: Swipe left/right and Tap target sheet.

2 Removing Shortcuts

Single Shortcuts

In Home Screen, Touch & Hold shortcut € AN

Selected Shortcuts

In Home Screen, © ©
© Tap shortcuts (v ) © CERGEEES ©

Yes

90e}J93U| 13spuey l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



42



Phone

Placing/Answering Calls
Optional Services
Using Address Book.




44

Placing/Answering Calls

See below to dial directly or answer calls. (SoftBank 103SH
does not support Video Call.)

| Placing a Call

In Home Screen, \_ (Phone)

F’-';q Onscreen dialpad appears.

* When incoming/outgoing call history opens, Tap CIf
missed call window appears, Press | 4 | to return to Home

Screen and start over.

Use onscreen dialpad to enter number

- Include area code for landline numbers.

Call

090392XXXX6|

——
g "Val | a

24 Er

e | wcomingnsto | Outomg ity

FS'H Handset dials the number.

- Wait for other party to accept the call.

To end the call, [[Eaeiez]l!

090-392-XXXX6

Volcetdemo  Speaker  Address Book

@ Endaall

Ff'ﬂ Call ends.

- After calls to/from unsaved numbers, save to Address Book
confirmation appears. Follow onscreen instructions.

| Answering a Call

When a call arrives, Drag ) right or

090-392-XXXX6

Incoming call

Fﬁ Call connects.

To end the call, [[Eaeiez]l!

090-392-XXXX6

= Endaall

B4 call ends.

- After calls to/from unsaved numbers, save to Address Book
confirmation appears. Follow onscreen instructions.



| Emergency Location Report

Your location is automatically reported to the corresponding
agency (police, etc.) when you place emergency calls (110, 119
or 118) with SoftBank 3G handsets.

- Registration/transmission fees do not apply.

- Positioning accuracy is affected by location/signal
conditions. Always provide your location and purpose on the
phone.

+ Location Information is not reported when emergency calls
are placed without Caller ID (such as when the number is
prefixed with 184). However, the corresponding agency
may obtain your Location Information in a life threatening
situation.

+ Location Information is not reported during Global Roaming.

- Emergency calls are restricted when Offline mode and USIM
card lock are active. Long Press[(® ] and cancel Offline

mode, then reboot handset.

45

Optional Services

Use these SoftBank Optional Services:

| Optional Services

Service Description
Call Divert all/all unanswered calls to a preset
Forwarding number
Divert all/unanswered calls to Voicemail
Voicemail Center; access messages via handset/
touchtone phones
Call Waiting" Answer calls during a call

Group Calling’

Switch between open lines/connect
multiple lines

Caller 1D

Show or hide your number when placing
calls

Call Barring

Restrict incoming/outgoing calls by
conditions

1 A separate contract is required.

auoyd l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



46
(5

| Initiating Call Forwarding

(1]

In Home Screen, |Menu| @ (>N Call settings

ﬁ Call Forwarding activates.

= Profile
& Check own phone number and mal addres.

| Initiating Voicemail

In Home Screen, © EHrs © @IS

_ Wireless & networks
T et W, Bt ot mode, mobke

¢ Callsettings

Setp callmers, answer hone,dvert

4 Sound settings

Manner mode,ingtane, b etc.

o Display settings

Bighness, et fon walpape, el

4 USB connection
o et
... Location & security

EE2 oty ocaton scoen ok, UM card ok,
ool storage ok

« Profile

4 Checkown phone number and malladress.

= Applications

4 Energy saving settings

Sttt enerey sviog st

. Wireless & networks

T Set WL, Bustooth, ifine mode, mobke
Yoy

Eﬂ Call settings opens.

Voicemail/divert

Call timers
Diply ol tmers.

£~ Callsettings

Setp callimrs, answer hore, dvrt

" Sound settings
p

s mode,igtane o, etc

{ Display settings
s, e ot walape,

4 USB connection

¥ e uspsetres

Location & security
EE2 et my loction, scrsen ok, USIM card .
credenta sorae ock.

£ Applications

Eﬂ Call settings opens.

Any-key answer

St wclume up ey coeration ahen ncoming ol
Adding new contacts to the &
When ou nd  ll Yo can ad the phane
Pumberto he st ook

Auto answer

r
Setloanswer cts ulomatallyvhen exrohones
S comcied

Calling display settings

Set cantentto dply whilecall.

Voicemail/divert

Answer phone

Voicemail/divert

Use when you oot e ol

Eﬂ Voicemail/divert menu opens.

Missed calls

Eﬂ Voicemail/divert menu opens.

3|

Settings/stop

Eﬂ Divert menu opens.

TED o (CEEE © VEIED

Settings/stop

Can crange setings.

Play voicemail

Can hy regstered voicemal

&, Forward to

Eﬂ Divert menu opens.

or © Enter number

" For , Tap and select ring time as

needed.

* To cancel Voicemail, Tap B9 NEIERIER) - .

a3

<, Forward to

Eﬂ Voicemail activates.

* When a new message is recorded, appears. To play
messages, Tap in Voicemail/divert menu,
then follow voice guidance.

" For , Tap and select ring time as

needed.

* To cancel Call Forwarding, Tap [Sifeleie=llnfeldlEldel — .



| Activating Call Waiting

A separate contract is required.

In Home Screen, © §HirD © @IS

5 Profile
& Check own phone number and mal address.
w Energy saving settings

St ooty g it
_ Wireless & networks

= Set s Butoot, ffine mosde, mobe
networks & VPs

£~ Gallsettings

Set b callimers, answer hone,dvert

< Sound settings
P

s mode, o, b, et

o Display settings

Bighness, et fot. walbaper, k.

... Location & security
£53 ot my location screen ok, USI card ok
crdntasorae o,

1 Applications

ﬁ Call settings opens.

Other service settings

Voicemail/divert

Use when you oot e cats

Missed calls

Notlincomingcallvicomail mesage.

Int call settings

Wl useul foncton for i caling.

Call barring

Can et ncomingoutsong s

Power key ends call
During ol pressing Powe ends call
insead of tating off Sreen

Other service settings

Canset oty cle D/l wlr.

Accounts

Use Internet calling o
iemetcatony

ﬁ Other service settings opens.

[ Call waiting QR

Orsnve setins
Notifiy caller ID 8

Eﬂ Call waiting activates.

- During a call, a tone sounds for incoming calls;

Drag right.

* To cancel Call Waiting, Tap .

| Using Group Calling

A separate contract is required.

During a call, (>N Add Call

Ken Ota
090-392-XXXK1

Enter number €

When call connects, © (>N Merge calls

ﬁ All lines connect to each other.

auoyd l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



48

| Using Caller ID

In Home Screen, |Menu| @ (>N Call settings

o Profile
a

Chck own phone number and mal addres.

. Wireless & networks
% Sot WL, Butoot, ifine e, mobe
network & VPR

£ Callsettin

seup
"+ sound settings

Manner mode,ingtane, b etc.

o Display settings
s, e ok oo e

4 USB connection
¥ Chn sa et

... Location & security
5 st mylocatlon, ssenunlck. U ck

ceduotin .

= Applications

ﬁ Call settings opens.

Other service settings

Eﬁ Other service settings opens.

Notify caller ID J{->J Network default Ji or

Notifiy caller ID

Network default

Hide number

Show number

Fﬁ Caller ID activates.

| Using Call Barring

Restrict outgoing/incoming calls and SMS messages.

Restriction Description
All outgoing .
Restrict all non-emergency calls
calls
Bar int'l call Restrict all international calls

Local & home Restrict all international calls except calls

only to Japan

Restrict all .
. . Reject all calls
incomings

Bar if abroad Reject calls while outside Japan

- Center Access Code (Network Password) is required to set
incoming/outgoing call restrictions.

- Incoming/outgoing call restriction settings will be locked if
incorrect Center Access Code (Network Password) is entered
three times consecutively when making a setting. To unlock,
the code must be changed. For details, contact SoftBank
Customer Support, General Information.

- If you have previously changed Network Password on a
SoftBank handset, enter the latest code to set incoming/
outgoing call restrictions.

- Failure message appears when attempting to place/send
calls/SMS with corresponding restriction active. It may take
longer to appear in some areas.

In Home Screen, © E©HrD © @IS

« Profile
S Check oun

(7 Energy saving settings

Startenerey sving st

Wireless & networks
7 s

ot V1. Bustoth.ofine mode, mobde

£ Callsettings

Setp cllimers, answer hore, dvert

< Sound settings

Manner mode,igtane, bmp, etc

(o Display settings

Bighiness,ext ot waaper, tc

4 USB connection
¥ Chungn usp et

Location & security
EE3 ot my location sceen ok, Usih card ok,
credenta sorag ock.

1 Applications

ﬁ Call settings opens.

Call barring

e phonesetings

Voicemail/divert

Use when you oot ane ot

Int call settings

Call barring

Can et ncoming/ostgong s

Power key ends call

Pover ends ol

Duringa al.prs
nsead oftaing
Other service settin

gs
Gan et oty cle D/l wltrg.

Accounts

Use Internet calling o

Interetcats onty

ﬁ Call barring menu opens.



49

R Rl or CEEINEeEEIEN © Tap option

o oamrscals
All outgoing calls o
oesrt,

Additional Operations

Setting Missed Call Notification

Activate this function for records of calls missed when

handset is off/out-of-range. Activate Voicemail then

Local & home only o
N

follow these steps:

In Call settings, (VEEZNEIE © ()

© Follow voice guidance

Stop all outgoing calls.
Ganstos i a

Setting Handset Response to Missed Calls
In Call settings, (EEEID © EIEERERES ©

Set

Enter Center Access Code (Network Password) Q

- Set Missed calls sound, Vibration pattern, Incoming calls

L lamp and Ring duration.
ﬁ Restriction is set.

Canceling All Outgoing Call Restrictions

In Call barring menu, CEENCEIEREID © EEEl
© Enter Center Access Code &

Canceling All Incoming Call Restrictions

In Call barring menu, ©
© Enter Center Access Code ©

Limiting Calls to Numbers Saved in Address
Book

In Call barring menu, [(ESTAlER LAl € Enter
Handset Code & © EIEErEENTs ( v
)

Limiting Calls to Numbers in Call Permitted
List

In Call barring menu, © Enter
Handset Code @ © ©
(%) ®© ©
© Enter number ©

Rejecting Calls from Unsaved Numbers

In Call barring menu, EEEED © (RO
(%)

Rejecting Calls from Specified Numbers

In Call barring menu, ERED © GRS
(SN Switch on/off INEGEZEDE-> N Reject numbers list -]
© Enter number ©

(%
@]

prl
-y
oy)
Q

>

~
_
o
W
(%)
T



50

Using Address Book

Rejecting Calls with No/Undisplayable Caller ID
or from Payphones

In Call barring menu, EESEED © (MEEEEELS .
eVl or (URENEHELS ( ¢« )

Save contacts including names, phone numbers, mail addresses,
etc.

| Adding Contacts

In Home Screen, # © [NEERNE © & (Address Book)

;'!:’-ﬂ Address Book opens.

* If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

[ER->N Add new entr

Jun Ito

Tetsuya Kimura
Koichi Kondo
Ken Ota

Mikio Ueda

;’:;“-;4 Add contact window opens.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Tap item & Complete entry

‘ Tap to move to other items. (Tap [ERE after mail

address entry.)



(Save ON Ves |

7 Confirm

Save?

|——]——]

,:'?""q Contact is saved.

51

r':’-""‘q Address Book opens.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Tap tab € Tap contact

Jun Ito

Tetsuya Kimura
Koichi Kondo
Sora Natsuyama
Ken Ota

Mikio Ueda

rlb?""q Contact opens.

- Contacts are sorted by the first character of last name

(Read last).

Call mobile

090-392-XXXX1

Important Address Book Usage Note

If handset is left with no Battery inserted or an exhausted

one, contacts may be altered/lost; handset damage may
also affect information recovery. SoftBank Mobile is not
liable for any resulting damages. Keep separate copies of

contacts, etc.

auoyd l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



52



Messaging & Browser

Mail Types

Sending S! Mail/SMS

Receiving & Replying S! Mail/SMS.
Handling S! Mail/SMS
Creating/Sending Gmail

Opening Received Gmail.

Email Settings....
Creating/Sending Emai

Opening Received Email

Browsing the Internet




54

Mail Types Sending S! Mail/SMS

| ! Mail | Sending S! Mail

Exchange messages with S! Mail-compatible SoftBank handsets To send S! Mail to a number/address saved in Address Book:
and e-mail compatible devices (other mobiles, PCs, etc.)
beyond SMS character entry limit; attach media files, etc.

In Home Screen, =} (Mail)

| sms

Exchange short messages with mobiles.

| Gmail

Google webmail service; synchronize Gmail between handset
and Google server automatically.

Ff'ﬂ Folder list appears.

| Email

Exchange Email (POP3/IMAP4) messages on handset.

+ Set up an account to use Email.
- Upon Email message retrieval, accounts are synchronized

2281

between handset and source mail server; messages are also

I4182

¥ Aumaits

accessible from PCs.

;’:;“-;4 S! Mail Composition window opens.

PS> W Address Book

Quote address menu
Address Book

Send/Receive history

Mail Group

Profile

Secrecy

Fﬁq Address Book opens.

Tap tab € Tap contact

;'!:’-ﬂ Contact opens.

+ Contacts are sorted by the first character of last name
(Read last).



Tap mail address (or number)

Ken Ota

How's it going?

B4 51 Mail is sent.

- Handset saves failed S! Mail messages to Unsent Folder;
automatically attempts redelivery up to two times.

55

| Sending SMs

To send SMS via sent/received mail records:

In Home Screen, (=) (Mail)

ﬁ SMS Composition window opens.

» © XN

e or CEEEEd © Tap number

Enter message &

ﬁ SMS is sent.

- Handset saves failed SMS messages to Unsent Folder;
automatically attempts redelivery up to two times.

. Saving without Sending

SI Mail

In S! Mail Composition window, © ©
©

SMS

In SMS Composition window,

J1asmoJg w buibessajy l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



56

.. Important S! Mail/SMS Transmission
Note

Receiving & Replying S! Mail/SMS

Handset retrieves S! Mail/SMS messages automatically; set
If Outbox is full, handset automatically deletes sent message retrieval to manual or retrieve Server Mail as needed.

messages, unprotected ones first.

| Opening New Messages

When message arrives, ringtone sounds and & appears.

* B appears in Unlock window. Drag B to cancel Sleep mode;
message list (Inbox) or message window opens. In message
list (Inbox), select a message.

* Unread message count ( @ ) appears above application icon.

Tap Status Bar

,55'4 Message window opens.

- For multiple new messages, message list (Inbox) appears;
select one.



| Replying to Messages

To reply from message window, skip ahead to [Ell .

In Home Screen, [=! (Mail)

,:i'"ﬂ Folder list appears.

Tap folder in Inbox & Tap message

>

,:Eﬂ Message window opens.

[Reply IS Reply to all

to go out for dinner?

- Reply to all appears for messages addressed to multiple
recipients.

Enter message &

P-?"-ﬂ Message is sent.

2 Retrieving Complete Messages

In message window, [REEEINE

' Tap (i) to select item to retrieve.

.. Important Message Retrieval Notes

Retrieval System

By default, complete message including attachments is
retrieved; transmission fees may apply depending on
subscribed price plan.

Automatic Message Deletion

If Inbox is full, handset automatically deletes oldest
received messages, opened/unprotected ones first. If all
messages are unopened, handset automatically deletes
oldest unprotected ones first.

Retrieval Outside Japan

Message retrieval outside Japan may incur high charges.

J1asmoJg w buibessajy l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



58
Handling S! Mail/SMS

| Opening Messages
To open received messages:

In Home Screen, (= (Mail)

Pm Folder list appears.

Tap folder in Inbox

Flde st

™ 2w
™ 22
¥ Mumails

§§ Template box

Template Fold
& =\ 0

Fm Message list appears.

- Flick left/right to switch message lists.

Tap message

>

F’-'T"q Message window opens.

* Tap € or > to open other messages.

Creating/Sending Gmail

Use Google webmail service. Sign in to a Google Account
beforehand.

| Creating/Sending Messages

In Home Screen, # © [NENENHE © & (Gmail)

;'!:’-ﬂ Inbox opens.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

menu| €

Next theme - Theme for the next
» Tetsums K ee

‘Special information for you - This
101

;’:;“-;4 Mail Composition window opens.

Complete message © [

Fro @@@ee@agmalLcon
®000000;micom

Tomorrow's meeting

Tomorrows meeting wil startat 4 PV
inRoom €|

;'!:’-ﬂ Message is sent.



= Gmail Composition Operations

Adding Cc/Bcc Recipients
In Mail Composition window, (>N Add Cc/Bcc i)

Add recipient

Attaching Files

In Mail Composition window, |menu| € INEZED € Select
file

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Saving without Sending

After entering recipient, subject or message text, [l

- Message is saved to Drafts.

... Important Gmail Usage Note

Gmail messages are not received if recipient handset is set
to reject messages sent from PCs.

59

Opening Received Gmail

Gmail groups all related messages by subject. (Conversation
view)

| Opening New Messages

When message arrives, ringtone sounds and B appears.

Tap Status Bar

Tap message notification

il Signalstrength

F’-':;'q Inbox opens.

Tap message

FY1 - Schedule for the next month
» Tetsuys Kimurs "

Next theme - Theme for the next
.

‘Special information for you - This
» system 1o

Pm Message window opens.

J1asmoJg w buibessajy l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



60
| Opening Messages

In Home Screen, # 9 MaiI/Phone 6 ™ (Gmail)

r:’;""‘q Inbox opens.

Tap conversation (subject)

T
.

Special information for you - This
» Sytem. 1021

rb;"""q Message window opens.

=i Replying to Messages

In message window, <« & Complete message & [

Email Settings

| Mail Account Setup

Confirm user name (user ID), password, server name, etc.
beforehand.

In Home Screen, #f Q) Mail/Phone 9 {11 (Email)

,':?""q Account setup menu opens (if no account is set up).

Enter mail address and password &

- If address requires manual configuration of incoming/
outgoing server settings, complete setup manually. (For

manual setup, Tap and proceed.)

Enter account name/sender name € [EIE

,33""4 Account setup is complete.

* Sender name appears on outgoing messages.



Creating/Sending Email

| Creating/Sending Messages

In Home Screen, # © DEIEETH © &

[:';,."4 Inbox opens.

- For multiple accounts, Email window opens.

CETRC N Compose]

Miio Ueda

,55‘“"4 Mail Composition window opens.

(Email)

Complete message €

©0000000;:100.0p
Tomorrow's meeting

Tgmerrows meeting wil st oom
q

,:?"'q Message is sent.

61

Opening Received Email

| Opening New Messages

When message arrives, ringtone sounds and B appears.

Tap Status Bar

Tetsuya Kimura

Mikio Ueda

r':’-"‘"q Message window opens.

J1asmoJg w buibessajy l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



62

| Opening Messages Browsing the Internet

View Internet sites via Browser.

In Home Screen, # 9 MaiI/Phone 6 ﬂ (Email)

| Using Browser

In Home Screen, @ (Browser)

r:’;""‘q Inbox opens.

+ For multiple accounts, Email window opens.

Tap message

[':;-.."4 Handset connects to the Internet.

* Flick up/down to scroll.
r:’;"“'q Message window opens. * Internet connection confirmation appears upon Tapping
URL within message text; Tap to open linked page in

Browser.



| saving Bookmarks

In Home Screen, Q (Browser)

Fﬁ Handset connects to the Internet.

Open target page © ©

HOOLE (321~ 49)
#3LE (@20~ 520)
BRTH (521~ 621)
IR (622~ 72
LB (721~ 8
BLE 623~92)
TRUAMBE (5723 ~1023)
TEUR (1020~ 121
WTR (12~ 1221
DEm (1222~ 1119)

[55‘;4 Bookmarks opens.

© Check/edit name/URL ©

# Add bookmark

hito//@ @ @@ ®.coJp/

,:3"5 Current page is saved as a bookmark.

63

F’-'T;q Handset connects to the Internet.

© © Tap bookmark

F’-'T’:q Corresponding page opens.

| Using History

In Home Screen, € (Browser)

Pﬁ Handset connects to the Internet.

menu| € () © Tap item @ Tap record

Fﬁ Corresponding page opens.

J1asmoJg w buibessajy l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



64
| Opening Frequently Visited Pages

In Home Screen, @ (Browser)

F’-':;ﬂ Handset connects to the Internet.

>} >} © IERHEE © Tap

record

F’-'T"q Corresponding page opens.

| Opening Additional Windows

Open another page in a new window and switch between
windows.

In Home Screen, @ (Browser)

F’-':;ﬂ Handset connects to the Internet.

>R Nevw window ]

[http://m.yahoo.co.o! R

-
Aok - — —
—
[ (=
Y vasevs R 1-ovax
P an-y B 77 sz
@ soma # 707

B Q waww

Fm Current page opens in another window.

* Press and Tap to switch/close windows;
open additional windows as needed.

.0 SSL & TLS

Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) and Transport Layer Security
(TLS) are encryption protocols that secure Internet
transmissions of important/sensitive information such
as credit card numbers and corporate secrets, providing
protection against online threats (eavesdropping,
falsification, impersonation, etc.).

i Browser Operations

Signing in to My SoftBank

Access My SoftBank to check service charges or reward
points, change contract details (subscribed price plan,
optional services, etc.), customize handset address, use
anti-spam settings, and more.

In a page, >} © EREED ©

Follow onscreen instructions

Entering URLs Directly

In a page, Tap URL entry field € Enter URL €& -

Searching for Words/Phrases

In a page, Tap URL entry field € Enter word/phrase &
- @ Tap link

Editing Bookmarks

In a page, © © Touch & Hold
bookmark € [LHWLEGERTY © Edit name/URL ©

Deleting Bookmarks

In a page, |menu| € € Touch & Hold
bookmark © (HEIENGEN ©

. SSL/TLS Caution

When a security notice appears upon opening an Internet
page, subscribers must decide for themselves whether or
not to open the page. Opening secure pages constitutes
agreement to the terms of SSL/TLS usage. SoftBank,
SHARP Corporation, VeriSign Japan and Cybertrust cannot
be held liable for any damages associated with the use of
SSL/TLS.



Camera

Photo Camera

Video Camera




66

Photo Camera

| Capturing Photos

Capture JPEG images.

- Insert SD Card beforehand. (Captured photos are saved to
SD Card.)

In Home Screen, # © ([@ENER) © @] (Camera)

r:’;""'q Photo Viewfinder appears.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Frame subject on Display

- For people, focus automatically locks on detected face.

[e]

r:’;""‘q Shutter clicks; photo is saved to SD Card.

Photo Viewfinder Operations

Adjusting Brightness

In Photo Viewfinder, Drag vertically for Brightness Scale

Adjusting Zoom

In Photo Viewfinder, Drag horizontally for Zoom Slider

Locking Focus

In Photo Viewfinder, Tap focus lock target

- Camera continuously focuses on moving subjects.

- To release shutter, Tap the subject again.

- Camera uses color to track subjects; may not correctly
track faintly colored subjects or ones similar to
background color.

Opening Captured Photo

After photo capture, Tap preview thumbnail

* Press to send captured photo via mail or set it as
Wallpaper, etc.

Changing Image Size

In Photo Viewfinder, , etc. (Picture Size) & Tap

size

Changing Scene Setting

In Photo Viewfinder, =®] , etc. (Scene) & Tap scene

Using Self-timer

In Photo Viewfinder, & , etc. (Self-timer) Q) Tap time

* Tap [®] ; shutter is released after specified time elapses.

Opening Help
In Photo Viewfinder, (>N Help|

Important Camera Usage Note

Mind etiquette when using Camera.



Video Camera

| Recording Video

Record MPEG-4/AMR or H.264/AAC video.

- Available format varies by recording size.
- Insert SD Card beforehand. (Recorded videos are saved to SD
Card.)

67

ws Video Viewfinder Operations

Adjusting Brightness

In Video Viewfinder, Drag vertically for Brightness Scale

Adjusting Zoom

In Video Viewfinder, Drag horizontally for Zoom Slider

In Home Screen, # © © (@) (Camera)

[55‘;4 Photo Viewfinder appears.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Locking Focus

In Video Viewfinder, Tap focus lock target

- Camera continuously focuses on moving subjects.

- Camera uses color to track subjects; may not correctly
track faintly colored subjects or ones similar to
background color.

Playing Recorded Video

After recording, Tap preview thumbnail € Tap video

* Press [MENU| to send recorded video via mail, open video
properties, etc.
- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Piq Video Viewfinder appears.

Changing Recording Size

In Video Viewfinder, , etc. (Picture Size) © Tap

size

Changing Scene Setting

In Video Viewfinder, [ , etc. (Scene) & Tap scene

Frame subject on Display & [%

,:3"5 Tone sounds and recording starts.

- For people, focus automatically locks on detected face.

Using Self-timer

In Video Viewfinder, &= , etc. (Self-timer) & Tap time

* Tap [ ; recording starts after specified time elapses.

Enabling/Disabling Mic
In Video Viewfinder, &, (Settings) & ()

| to stop

Fﬁ Tone sounds and recording stops; video is saved to SD Card.

@ o
Opening Help

In Video Viewfinder, (>

.. Important Camera Usage Notes

General Use

Mind etiquette when using Camera.

Continuous Recording Time

Recording capacity is 2 GB per file (recording stops when
exceeded). To continue recording, start another session.

eJlawe) l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



68



Music & Images




70

Music Still Images & Video

View still images and videos saved on SD Card.
| Playing Music

Opening/Playing Files
Supported file formats: I p g ying

- 3GPP, 3GPP2, MP4, MP3, AMR, WMA, ASF, PIFF, OGG Vorbis, Supported file formats:

WAVE, MIDI, XMF, RTTTL/RTX, OTA, iMelody

ﬁ Image File Format
Still Images JPEG, PNG, GIF, BMP, WBMP
In Home Screen, # © [MIEEITVE © ) (MusicPlayer) Video 3GPP, 3GPP2, MP4, WMV, ASF, PIFF, WebM

In Home Screen, H © © (Picture)

r:’;""'q Library opens.

+ MusicPlayer opens in the last-used state.

Tap file

,':?""q Folder list appears.

- Picture opens in the last-used state.
- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Tap folder

r:;-.ﬂ File plays.

,':9“"'4 File list appears.

Qe Portrait or to open files by

category.



71

Music & Images SoftBank 103SH

File opens/plays.
follow onscreen instructions.)

Press to stop.

- For video playback, Tap file again. (If confirmation appears,

* Tap @& for slideshow. (If hidden, Tap Display for @& .)

Tap file
2



72



Connectivity

Connecting to Wi-Fi
Using Bluetooth®




74

Connecting to Wi-Fi

Use household Wi-Fi networks, etc. to connect to the Internet.

| Connecting Selected Access Points

In Home Screen, © ©

E—
2 Profile

& Check own phone numbar and ma addres.

4 Energy saving settings
% un oy wing o

Wireless &

Set W1, Bustoth,oftine mode, mobhe
networts, & PR,

£~ Callsettings

Setp callimers, answer hore, dvert

1 Display settings

Bighness, et font. wllaper, tc

. USB connection
¥ ChuonUsh e
... Location & security

EE3 ot my locaton sreen ok, USIM card k.
cednta sorage ok

1 Applications

Wi-Fi settings

ﬁ Wi-Fi settings opens.

* If disabled ( « ), Tap to enable it ( v ).

Tap access point

Wit
Wi-Fi v
Network notification o
Notly e when an open neuork s avaable
WiFi sleep policy

Soacty whento swich hom Wi o mobie
n

Easy Wi-Fi registration

Register using 5.

Auto login settings

mobile xxx £y
e :
Space Town 845632 %
o Lo ;

Add Wi-Fi network

Tap Password field € Enter password

@ mobile xxx

- Password (indicated by WEP, WPA, KEY, etc.) may be found
on a label on your wireless LAN router. For details, contact
the vendor of your wireless LAN router. For public wireless
LAN services, check the password with your ISP.

ﬁ Connection is established.

- Password entry omitted for some access points.



| Registering Private Access Points

SoftBank 103SH supports WPS standard, which automatically
configures settings for easy Wi-Fi network access upon
establishing a connection on handset.

In Home Screen, © == ©

networks

EE—
2 Profile

% Check own hone number and mal addres.

¢z Energy saving settings
Sart enery savingsttg

. Wireless & networks

= setwrL Bustoot, ffine mode, moble
etworts, & VPR,

Call settings
€ atm s s shrs, v
4 Sound settings
Monmermode.rngone. o et
o Display settings

Bighness, et fot. walpape, elc.

4 USB connection

= Applications

Wi-Fi settings

Wirses & etwork setngs
Offline mode

Disbie llweeless connecions.

Wi-Fi v

WiFi settings

Set p & manag whreless ccess pons.

Home network settings

Set home network setings.

Bluetooth

Turnon Butootn

Bluetooth settings.
Manage comecton. st device rame &
i

VPN settings

et & manae Vetul Pkt Networks VP

Mobile networks

Se ptons o roamin. reworks AP,

ﬁ Wi-Fi settings opens.

* If disabled ( ), Tap

to enable it ( ¢ ).

Easy Wi-Fi registration

Wi st
Wi-Fi v
Network notification “
Notl e when an open et s sualble
WiFi sleep policy

Soacty whento swich rom Wil o mobie
s

Easy Wi-Fi registration

Regiter uing WS,

Auto login settings

mobile xxx £
e :
Space Town 845632 Y
Faied

Add Wi-Fi network

Eﬂ Easy Wi-Fi registration

opens.

75

WPS method

\WPS method

Autoreistaton by W Proteced et

- Enter PIN that appears on Display into the access point.

Eﬂ Access point registration starts.

- Follow onscreen instructions.
- Connection is established automatically thereafter.

A3IA1308UU0) l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



76
| Using Public Wireless LAN Services

To connect to BB mobilepoint:

- To use public wireless LAN services, subscription with the
corresponding ISP, etc. is required.

In Home Screen, [wenu| € ©

» Profile

84 Check own phone numbar and mal addres.

4 Enerey saving settings
sun P

1 Applications

Wi-Fi settings
ﬁ Wi-Fi settings opens.

* If disabled ( ~ ), Tap to enable it ( ¥ ).

Auto login settings

Wil st

Wi-Fi

Network mﬂg“m o

me when an cpen etwork s avlable

WiFi sleep policy

Soacty whento swich rom Wi o mobie
n

Easy Wi-Fi registration
Resister using Ws.

Auto login settings

‘mobile xxx
Secured wih WPAUPAZ PSE

@ a

Space Town 845632
Securodwith WEP

Add Wi-Fi network

ﬁ Public wireless LAN account settings opens.

BB MOBILE POINT

BB MOBILE POINT
No auoogh seting

HOTSPOT

No auoogh seting

WIRELESS GATE

No auo-ogh seting

livedoor Wireless
No auogh seting

Wi2300

No auo-ogh seting

Eﬂ BB MOBILE POINT opens.

@ o G

Tap Login ID field € Enter login ID

Tap Password field € Enter password € [EIS

Eﬂ Handset is ready for connection to public wireless LAN

services.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

- When Auto-login is set to ON, handset connects to BB
mobilepoint automatically in the service range.

- Connection to some public wireless LAN services may not be
possible. Additional charges may apply depending on service

area.

.. Wi-Fi Operations

Connecting Access Points Manually

In Wi-Fi settings, [NENTEINETETS © Tap Network
SSID field € Enter Network SSID & © = O
Tap security protocol &

- Selected security protocol may require other fields to be
completed.

Dismissing Access Points

In Wi-Fi settings, Tap connected access point &

Disconnecting Access Points

In Wi-Fi settings, Touch & Hold access point &

e © 38

[ Troubleshooting

Q. Cannot detect access points

There may be multiple access points nearby sharing the
same channel. In this instance, handset may not detect
access points correctly.



77
Using Bluetooth®

| Device Search & Pairing

Wirelessly transfer files/data between handset and compatible Pair nearby Bluetooth® devices with handset to transfer files.

devices (handsfree devices, etc.).
- Activate Bluetooth® and make devices discoverable first.

| Activating Bluetooth®

In Home Screen, © ©

« Profile

S Check own phone numbr and mad addres.

¢ Energy saving settings
Sart enery savingsttig

_ Wireless & networks
T SatuhsL Busooh. ofinemode mobde
s

£~ Callsettings

Setup callimers, answer shone,dvert

< Sound setings
e

mode,ringtane. b etc

o Display settings

Bighness, et fot. walpape, elc.

. USB connection
Y s

= Applications

Bluetooth

Wrees & etwork setings
Offline mode
Disbie allweelessconnecions.
Wi-Fi
Tunon Wi
WiFi settings

Set & manage wirsess ccess pos.

Home network settings.

Bluetooth
Turnon Butootn

Bluetooth settings
Manage comnectons. st device rame &
i

VPN settings

et & manae Vetal Pkt Networks VP

Mobile networks
Se ptons o roamin. ks AN,

ﬁ Bluetooth® activates.

* Tap [EEEeeiE) to toggle

on (¢ )/off (~ ).

In Home Screen, © ©

» Profile

A& Check own phone numberand mal e,

. Wireless & networks
T Sot s, Butooth, ofine e, moble
networks, 64

Call et
€ wwans ——
4 Sound settings

Mannermde,one b, i
(o Display settings

s, ot walape,

4 USB connection

Chane 58 setioes

Location & security

Set my ocaton, creen unlock USIM crd lock.
credent orsge ock.

= Applications

Bluetooth settings

Offline mode

Disabi allweeless connections.
Wi-Fi

Tunon Wi

Wi-Fi settings

5ot & manage whr e ccess o,
Home network settings

Set home network setings.

Bluetooth v

Blue
Manag
dscon
VPN settings

Set & manae Vetual Pt Networks VP

Mobile networks

Set ptons or roamin. neworks, AP,

Eﬂ Bluetooth settings opens; found devices are listed.

* If target device is not found, Tap to

retry.

Tap device & Follow onscreen instructions

Eﬂ Pairing completes; handset connects to handsfree devices,

etc. automatically.

- Pairing procedure varies by device.

A3IA1308UU0) l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



78

Connecting Paired Handsfree Devices,
Etc.

In Home Screen, [menu| © ©

« Profil
Chec own phone numbar and ma address,

o Callsettings

p calltmers,answe shove, dvert

< Sound settings
Monne

r mode, ringone, b, e

1 Display settings
Brghnes st font. walbape.

4 USB connection
Cruoe st st

= Applications

Bluetooth settings

s & etwork setings
Offline mode
Disbie i

Wi-Fi

Tunon Wi

WiFi settings

Set & manage wirsess ccess o,

Home network settings
e,

Set home network et

Bluetooth v

Bluetooth settings

Manage comnctons, st devic rame &
VPN settings
Set & manae Vetual Private Networks VP

Mobile networks

Set ptons o roamin. neworks, AP,

Eﬂ Bluetooth settings opens.

Tap device

ﬁ The device is connected.

Ll Accepting Connection Request

Handset automatically accepts connection requests from
paired devices. For unpaired devices, set handset to be
discoverable first; when connection request arrives, follow
onscreen prompt.

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

. Bluetooth® Connection Operations

Unpairing Devices

In Bluetooth settings, Touch & Hold device &

(CLa Disconnect & unpair 9]

Disconnecting Handsfree Devices, Etc.

In Bluetooth settings, Tap device &

Allowing Other Devices to Detect Handset

In Bluetooth settings, («2)

+ Discoverable turns off automatically after a certain
period of time.
- To change Discoverable timeout time, in Wireless &

networks, Tap ERS{eldsBIAqdIlE] —
:

Accepting Connection Requests while Connected
to a Device

In Bluetooth settings, EEIEIECGIEELE ©
Multiple connect standby J->}

' If Discoverable is on ( ¢ ), handset receives files
regardless of the setting above.

Receiving Files (e.g., Address Book via All File
Transfer)

When file reception request arrives, ® appears. To receive

files:
In Home Screen, etc., Tap Status Bar € Tap notification
o © After receiving files, Tap Status Bar &

Tap notification 5] Tap file (.vcf) (OW Register of data
© Enter Handset Code & © Tap option
+ If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

+ Received files are saved to SD Card; open them from
Contents Manager.

Sending Single Files (e.g., Address Book)

In Home Screen, # © [EVAENNE © & (Address
Book) € Touch & Hold contact €& ENElEIMEEER:
o ( or if portrait is saved) € Tap

device

Sending Selected Files (e.g., Address Book)

In Home Screen, # © [EVAENDE © & (Address
Book) & [menu| © (>N Send by Bluetooth )
ek © Tap contacts ( ) © o

Yes ¢ or [ if portrait is saved) & Tap
device



Sending All Files (e.g., Address Book)

In Home Screen, # © DENGERTED © & (Address
Book) © () (>N Send by Bluetooth K]

Send all items JK-)] ( or if portrait
is saved) € Enter Handset Code & © Tap
account & Tap device

[ Troubleshooting

Q. Cannot use Bluetooth®

A. Offline mode may be active. Cancel it to use
Bluetooth® functions.

[ Important Bluetooth® Usage Notes

Connection

Bluetooth® connection may not be possible with some
Bluetooth® devices. Noise may interfere with wireless or
handsfree conversations.

File Transfer

Files may not appear correctly on recipient devices.

79

A3IA1308UU0) l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



80



Global Services

Global Roaming
Calling from Outside Japan




82

Global Roaming

SoftBank 103SH is Global Roaming Service eligible. Use the
same handset number outside Japan.

| Switching Network Services

Handset connects to 3G Network automatically by default.
To change setting according to Network service provided by
target network operator outside Japan:

- Use default Network service setting in Japan or other 3G
Network areas.

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©

« Profile

A& Check own phone numbar and mal addres.

4 Enerey saving settings
Start enery saving st

_ Wireless & networks

5otV F1,Bustoth,oftine mode, mobke
P

Call settings
Lyt iy -
< Sound settings

Manner e, ingtone, o, etc.

(o Display settings.

s, e font.waloer.ec

4 USB connection
= Change Us settings.

£ Applications

Mobile networks JI->J 3G/GSM settings

Access Point Names.

3G/GSM settings
Ao

Network operators
peraor

Eﬂ 3G/GSM settings opens.

[ Manual B 3G/GSM 8 or

Manual

Eﬁ Network service is set.

* To switch Network services automatically, Tap .

| Selecting a Network Operator

Handset connects to an appropriate network operator
automatically by default. To select a network operator
manually:

In Home Screen, © &= ©

4 Profile

Check own phone number and mal adres.

¢ Energy saving settings

__ Wireless & networks
T St Uh1 Busooh.ftinemode, mode
s s

o Display settings

Brghiness,est ot wapape. el

4 USB connection
¥ e Ushsetrs
ation & security
15 sutmyoaton,scon uriok US k.
e o ok

= Applications

Mobile networks JE->J Network operators

Wbl retwork etines

Access Point Names

3G/GSM settings
huto

Network operators
Seecta network operator

Tap operator

Eﬂ Network operator is set.

* Tap EEEEclitenEidle=lld to set an appropriate network

operator automatically.
* Tap [BEERENAERIEA4S to search for all available network
operators.



Calling from Qutside Japan

See SoftBank Mobile Website for details:
http://mb.softbank.jp/en/global_services/

Access roaming area/rate information or print it out to carry

with you while traveling abroad.

| Calling Japan

In Home Screen, \_ (Phone)

22

I

Onscreen dialpad appears.

* When incoming/outgoing call history opens, Tap If

missed call window appears, Press | 4 | to return to Home

Screen and start over.

Use onscreen dialpad to enter number &

2

I

Roaming assistant appears.

- Do not add + before the number.

Roamig st

Select method of dial.

090392XXXX6

Japan number

Stay country number
Other country number

Cal this number

Don'tuse
this tool again.

2

I

Handset dials the

number.

83

Calling Landlines & Mobiles within the
Same Country

In Home Screen, \, (Phone)

Fﬁ Onscreen dialpad appears.

* When incoming/outgoing call history opens, Tap If
missed call window appears, Press | 4a | to return to Home

Screen and start over.

Use onscreen dialpad to enter number &

rﬁ Roaming assistant appears.

- Do not add + before the number.

Stay country number

090392XXXX6

Select method of dial

Japan number

Stay country number

Other country number

Callthis number

Don'tuse
this ool again.

F?"ﬂ Handset dials the number.

S32IAJDS |2qo|D l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



84

| Calling Countries aside from Japan

In Home Screen, X\, (Phone)

Eﬁ Onscreen dialpad appears.

* When incoming/outgoing call history opens, Tap CIf

missed call window appears, Press | 4 | to return to Home

Screen and start over.

Use onscreen dialpad to enter number &

ﬁ Roaming assistant appears.

- Do not add + before the number.

Other country number

Roarg asiart

090392XXXX6

Select method of dial.

Japan number

Stay country number

Other country number

Callthis number

_ Dontuse
thistool again.

ﬁ Country code list appears.

Tap country

Enter code

Country number all list
() ma0en)
[2)1+u=(GBR)
(3)e5uraa

[ 4)21 R(CHE)
(52~ (ESP)

6 k1 0EY)

[ 2 )4, 1 #11,00T)

ﬁ Handset dials the number.

* When calling SoftBank handsets, always Tap [=Zz3EIEN)

country code list.

in

L. International Call Operations

Changing Country Codes

In Home Screen, © ()
© © © Tap country/

area © © Tap country/area €

“ Tap to enter country name and code
directly.

Deleting Country Codes

In Home Screen, © (>N Call settings
© MEIEETD © © Tap country/
EICEl- B Delete from list

Enabling/Disabling Abroad Assistant

In Home Screen, © (>N Call settings
(SN Int'l call settings JA->M Abroad assistant

" Tap [ASerelcE5 e to toggle Enable ( ¢ ) and
Disable ( « ).



Settings

Wireless & Network Settings
Sound Settings

Application Settings....
Accounts & Sync Settings....
Privacy Setting

Language & Keyboard Settings...
Date & Time Settings.
About Phone




86

Wireless & Network Settings

| Wireless & Network Settings

. Offline Mode

Disabling/Enabling All Wireless Connections

In Home Screen, [men| € ©
© (RIS

* Tap [@iRdllElneeE to toggle on (& )/off (= ).

L Wi-Fi
Enabling/Disabling Wi-Fi

In Home Screen, © == ©
©

* Tap to toggle on ( ¢ )/off ( + ).
- Disable Wi-Fi to extend battery time.

L. Wi-Fi Settings

Enabling/Disabling Available Network
Notifications

In Home Screen, © ©
© (EErD © B

* Available when Wi-Fi is on ( ¢ ).

* Tap to toggle on (  )/off ( + ).

Selecting a Wi-Fi Sleep Option

In Home Screen, © ©
© DM Wi-Fi sleep policy JB)

Tap option

Enabling/Disabling Auto-login in Public WLAN
Service Areas

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©

© ©
© Tap service € Auto-login or © Tap
Login ID field € Enter ID € Tap Password field &

Enter password & ()

* Available when Wi-Fi is on ( ¢« ).
- Setup procedure varies by ISP/contract terms.
- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Home Network Settings

Setting up a Network (Wi-Fi Access Point) for
DLNA Service

In Home Screen, © ©
(W Home network settings k-]
© Tap access point

* Available when Home network server is off ( « ).

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Enabling/Disabling DLNA Device Media File
Sharing

In Home Screen, © ©
(W Home network settings K]

- Set up Wi-Fi for home NW server beforehand.

*Tap to toggle on ( ¥ )/off ().

- See TV user guide to learn how to connect handset to
DLNA-compatible TV.

Saving a Name that Appears on DLNA Devices

In Home Screen, © ()

© ©
€ Tap entry field €& Enter name ©

[ Done J5)

Bluetooth

Activating/Canceling Bluetooth®

In Home Screen, © ©
©

*Tap [ENEEEE to toggle on (¢ )/off ().
- Disable Bluetooth to extend battery time.

.. Bluetooth Settings

Connecting to Bluetooth® Devices by Service

In Home Screen, [venu| € ©
© [MEEEERIrs © Touch & Hold
device © © Tapitem ©

- Available for compatible devices only.

Changing Handset Name that Appears on Other
Devices

In Home Screen,  [menu| € ©
© NNNIESD © ©
Enter name &

* Pictograms and line breaks are not supported.



Changing Discoverable Timeout Time

In Home Screen, [menu € ©
SN Bluetooth settings i)
© Tap item

* Available when Discoverable is on ( ¢ ).

- When Discoverable timeout is set to Never, handset is

discoverable until Discoverable is disabled ( ~ ).

Selecting whether to Use Handsfree Device or
Operated Device as Means of Conversation

In Home Screen, [men| € ©
[SW Bluetooth settings >N Detailed Bluetooth
© (BB ErRdy) © Tap option

[l VPN Settings

Adding Virtual Private Networks (VPNs)

In Home Screen, (W Settings )
© © BERE) © Tap item

© Complete setting

- Tap a VPN to connect/disconnect it. Touch & Hold one to
edit/delete it.

.1 Mobile Networks

Enabling/Disabling Mobile Data Transmissions
in Home Screen, (v € ©

DM Mobile networks l5)
*Tap to toggle on ( ¥ )/off ().

Enabling/Disabling Data Roaming

In Home Screen, [vexu] © ©
DM Mobile networks l5)
* Tap to toggle on (  )/off ((« ).

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Adding Access Points

In Home Screen, [menu| € ()

© ©
© (>) © Tapitem & Complete
setting © MR © Q3 © v © ED

Restoring Default Settings

In Home Screen, © == ©
(> Mobile networks J->M Access Point Names

(5> RIEN> M Reset to default

87

Switching between 3G and GSM Networks
Automatically

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
(W Mobile networks JA->J 3G/GSM settings
©

Switching between 3G and GSM Networks
Manually

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
(W Mobile networks JA->J 3G/GSM settings
() © Tap Network

Selecting a Network Operator

In Home Screen,  [menu| € ©
(> Mobile networks > Network operators
(->W Select automaticall (or Tap operator directly)

s Tap EEEEsclde el to set an appropriate network

operator automatically.

* Tap [EEEREEREES] to search for network operators
again.

sbui1as l

HS¢OL Auegijos



88

Sound Settings

I Sound Settings

. Manner Mode

Activating Manner Mode

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N Sound settings
© © Tap option

. Phone Vibe

Enabling/Disabling Vibration

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
©

* Tap to toggle on ( ¥ )/off ( « ).

. Volume

Setting Handset Volume

In Home Screen, () (>N Sound settings
() © Drag slider to adjust Volume &

- To apply ringtone volume level to notification sound, Tap

Use incoming call volume for notifications J&

. Earphone Type

Setting Headphone Type

In Home Screen, © ©
© © Tap option ©

. Melody

Setting Incoming Ringtone

In Home Screen, © ©
© © Tap tone/file ©

.| Vibrator Pattern

Changing Vibration Pattern

In Home Screen, () (>N Sound settings
© EETEERT © Tap pattern ©

Incoming Lamp

Setting Incoming Illumination

In Home Screen, > (>N Sound settings
© DR Blinking pattern g
© Tap item ©

Notification Sound

Changing Notification Sound

In Home Screen, [menu| €& (>N Sound settings
© RN © Tap tone/file ©

- Sound plays upon Tapping a tone/file.

Ring Duration

Changing Duration for Notification Sound

In Home Screen, [ven| € ©
© © © Select
time €

* For , selected tone/file plays until it

ends.

.. Pulse Notification Light

Enabling/Disabling Notification Lamp for
Notifications

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N Sound settings
(W Pulse notification light

* Tap EUENOAiElCidle NIl to toggle on ( & )/of f
().
+ Disable Pulse notification light to extend battery time.

Audible Touch Tones

Enabling/Disabling Onscreen Dialpad Tones

In Home Screen, [menu| € (W Sound settings
(>N Audible touch tones

" Tap GYIeHSI Ao RIeNEEY to toggle on ( & )/off (4 ).

- Disable Audible touch tones to extend battery time.



[ Audible Selection

Enabling/Disabling Tap Sounds

In Home Screen, () (>N Sound settings
(>N Audible selection

* Tap [AUEHeIESSEEE0 to toggle on (¢ )/off ((+ ).

- Disable Audible selection to extend battery time.

L Screen Lock Sounds

Enabling/Disabling Lock/Unlock Sounds for
Sleep Mode

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N Sound settings
(W Screen lock sounds

* Tap MMl ETINEE to toggle on ( & )/off ((» ).

- Disable Screen lock sounds to extend battery time.

Ll Haptic Feedback

Enabling/Disabling Key Tap Vibration
In Home Screen, © ©

(->W Haptic feedback

* Tap [ElREENiEEEeEEd to toggle on (¢ )/off ( + ).
- Disable Haptic feedback to extend battery time.

89

Application Settings

| Application Settings

Unknown Sources

Enabling/Disabling Installation of Non-Android
Market Applications

In Home Screen, [wenu| € © ©

* Tap to toggle on ( & )/off ( « ).

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Preferred Install Location

Setting Install Location

In Home Screen, © © ©
ey © Tap option

File Transfer Mail Software

Setting Default Mailer for Sending
Attachments

In Home Screen, © © (5]
©
© Tap item

* Disable Set the mail software ( ~ ) to select a mailer

upon attaching a file.

.. Home Applications

Changing Home Application

In Home Screen, [men| € © ©
eSOl © Tap item

- Download Home applications via Android Market, etc.
beforehand.

Manage Applications

Opening Application Properties

In Home Screen, [menu| © © ©
VERErEE e © Tap application

- Confirm version/memory usage, uninstall/force-stop
application, etc.

sbui1as l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



90
L. Running Services

Opening List of Active Services

In Home Screen, () © IS ©

- To stop active service, Tap one then Tap .

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

L. Storage Use

Confirming Application Storage Status

In Home Screen,  [menu| € © ©

. Battery Use

Confirming Battery Status

In Home Screen,  [menu| € © ©
© Tap item

- For some items, related function/setting name (e.g.,
Display settings for Display) appears in details window;
Tap it for settings.

. Development

Enabling/Disabling Debug Mode upon USB
Connection

In Home Screen, [menu, € © >
Development J{->W USB debugging

* Tap [(ESEReEsefellae) to toggle on ( & )/off ((+ ).

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Enabling/Disabling Sleep Mode while Charging

In Home Screen, [menu, € © ©
Development J->M Stay awake

* Tap to toggle on ( ¢ )/off ( « ).

Enabling/Disabling Mock Locations

In Home Screen, © © ©
Development J->M Allow mock locations

*Tap ANl QillEldloly to toggle on ( & )/off (o4 ).

Accounts & Sync Settings

| Accounts & Sync Settings

Background Data

Enabling/Disabling Automatic Application Data
Transmission in Background

In Home Screen, [venu| € ©
(W Background data

" Tap EEEC[EMEReEIEY to toggle on ( & )/off (1+ ).

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

- When Background data is enabled, inactive applications
are also ready for automatic data transmission.

- Disable Background data to extend battery time.

Auto-sync

Setting Automatic Application Sync
In Home Screen, © == ©
©

" Tap to toggle on ( ¢ )/off ( + ).
* Available when Background data is on ( ¢ ).

- Disable Auto-sync to extend battery time.

. Add Account

Adding Accounts

In Home Screen, © ©
© © Tap item € Follow onscreen

instructions



Privacy Setting

| Privacy Setting

[ Reset All

Deleting All Handset Files

In Home Screen, [menu| € () ()
(EEEN) © Enter Handset Code © © Read
message © >}

- Handset reboots after Reset all.
* To delete all SD Card files simultaneously, Tap

before Tapping [ESSo .

- Reset all deletes all handset files including some
preinstalled applications irreversibly. SD Card files are
also deleted if Erase microSD is selected ( ¢ ).

+ Always back up important information before performing
Reset all. For backup procedure on handset, see "File
Backup (Handset to SD Card)."

91

Language & Keyboard Settings

| Language & Keyboard Settings

Select Language

Selecting Handset Interface Language

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
R © EESEEREEES © Tap option

User Dictionary

Saving Words to User Dictionary

In Home Screen, |menu| © ©
keyboard J->M User dictionary -] © ©
Enter word &

- Tap a saved word to edit/delete it.

iWnn IME - SH edition

Enabling/Disabling Key Tap Sound

In Home Screen, © ©
keyboard J->M iWnn IME - SH edition -]

s Tap [Selllaelell A =ss] to toggle on (¢ )/off (= ).

Enabling/Disabling Key Tap Vibration

In Home Screen, [venu| € ©
© MNEESIEIEES © MEs

* Tap WNEIERRNERIES to toggle on (& )/off ( + ).

Enabling/Disabling Key Preview (Flick Input
Guidance)

In Home Screen, © Ty © (ETEER
keyboard >0 iWnn IME - SH edition (> Key input guide
- Tap to toggle on ( v )/off ().

Selecting a Keyboard Skin

In Home Screen, © © (EIMEER
keyboard J(-> iWnn IME - SH edition J{->} Keyboard
© Tap option

sbui1as l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



92

Enabling/Disabling Flick Input

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
keyboard J->M iWnn IME - SH edition J{->M Flick input
- Flick Input allows you to Flick key for target character.

* Tap [FHESHOES to toggle on ( « )/off ().
- Enable Key input guide ( ¢ ) to use key preview (Flick
Input guidance).

Adjusting Flick Input Sensitivity

In Home Screen, © ©
AAER © IMINEESIETED ©
© Drag slider to adjust sensitivity &

Enabling/Disabling Toggle Input while Flick
Input is Enabled

In Home Screen, o © EIMEER
© (MIEEEEHEE ©

+ Toggle Input allows you to toggle characters by Tapping
keys.
“Tap to toggle on ( ¥ )/off ().

Selecting Automatic Cursor Movement Option

In Home Screen, () (>N | anguage &
© (MIEEEETE ©
© Tap option

. Android Keyboard

Enabling/Disabling Key Tap Vibration
In Home Screen, [menu| € ©

keyboard J->M Android keyboard J{-> Vibrate on keypress
s Tap WEIRNGETIERY to toggle on (& )/off (2 ).

Enabling/Disabling Key Tap Sound

In Home Screen, [menu| € ©
keyboard J->M Android keyboard J{->M Sound on keypress

* Tap [SeltleRel RGeS to toggle on ( & )/off (1« ).

Enabling/Disabling Key Preview
In Home Screen, © ©

keyboard J->M Android keyboard J->M Popup on keypress
*Tap (IR MGETIS to toggle on ( & )/off ( » ).

Enabling/Disabling Spelling Correction upon
Tapping Letters

In Home Screen, [venu| € ©
keyboard J->M Android keyboard =]

" Tap QYR RLIEIqaWelgely to toggle on ( & )/off
().

Enabling/Disabling Auto Capitalization for
English Typing

In Home Screen,  [menu| € ©

keyboard J->W Android keyboard (=)
* Tap to toggle on ( & )/off (« ).

Showing/Hiding Input Options Key

In Home Screen, [menu| € >}
keyboard J->M Android keyboard J{->M Show settings key

€ Tap option

Enabling/Disabling Voice Input

In Home Screen, [ven| € ©
keyboard J->W Android keyboard )] (5]

Tap option

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

Enabling/Disabling Input Language Switching by
Dragging on Spacebar

In Home Screen, © ()
© ©
© Tap language

* Tap language to toggle on ( ¢ )/off ( « ).

Enabling/Disabling Word Suggestions

In Home Screen, [wenu| € ©
keyboard J->M Android keyboard J{(->M Show suggestions

" Tap to toggle on ( ¥ )/off ( « ).



Date & Time Settings

| Date & Time Settings

L Automatic

Setting Date Automatically

In Home Screen, [menv| € © ©

" Tap to toggle on ( & )/off (« ).

[l Set Date

Setting Date Manually

In Home Screen, (5) S EEENE ©
© Select date ©

* Available when Automatic is off ( « ).

.l Select Time Zone

Setting Time Zone Manually

In Home Screen, () (>N Date & time )
SR Rny © Tap country/area

* Available when Automatic is off ( ~ ).

L. Set Time

Setting Time Manually

In Home Screen, [menu| © © ©
© Select time ©

* Available when Automatic is off ( ~ ).

. Use 24-hour Format

Enabling/Disabling 24-hour Format

In Home Screen, © EHrD © ETEETD ©
Use 24-hour format

* Tap (UERZENEiquEd to toggle on (& )/off ().

|l Select Date Format

Changing Date Format

In Home Screen, [menu| € © D ©
SRR © Tap option

93
About Phone

| About Phone

Status

Confirming Handset Status

In Home Screen, [menu| € © NETE
©

Battery Use

Confirming Battery Status/Usage Time

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
© R © Tap item

- For some items, related function/setting name (e.g.,
Display settings for Display) appears in details window;
Tap it for settings.

Adjust Touch Panel

Calibrating Touch Panel

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
© NNEEEMENEE) © Follow onscreen instructions

Adjust Sensitivity of Sensor

Calibrating Motion & Electromagnetic Sensors

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
© AR © © Follow

onscreen instructions (tone sounds when calibration

completes) €

. Software Update

Confirming Firmware Updates & Downloading as
Required

In Home Screen, © (>N About phone
© EREXTEED © EEEED ©

© Follow onscreen instructions

- See "Software Update" beforehand.

Enabling/Disabling Automatic Updates

In Home Screen, © (>N About phone
© EHENEED © Mt aidrs ©
Update automaticall [*Jal Do not update automaticall

sbui1as l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



94

Changing Automatic Update Start Time

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
(>N Software update J{->M Update time settings )
Select time €

. PC Update

Checking for a New Version of Android
Operating System Manually

In Home Screen, © D © NS

© CETED © [@inEEs © Follow onscreen

instructions

Upgrading Android Operating System

In Home Screen, [menu| € >}
© ATED © EEEETS © Follow onscreen

instructions

- Available when a new version of Android operating
system is released.

. Legal Information

Reading Copyright, Usage Terms, Etc.

In Home Screen, [menu| € (>N About phone
© MY © Tap item

. Technical Regulations Conformity
Certification

Opening Technical Regulations Conformity
Certification Information (& , Etc.)

Handset complies with requirements as stipulated by
the Radio Law and Telecommunications Business Law. To
confirm Technical Regulations Conformity Certification

information (& , etc.):

In Home Screen, (>N Settings >N About phone
(S>W Technical Regulations Conformity Certification

. Model Number

Confirming Model Number

In Home Screen, (>N Settings >N About phone

+ Appears below Model number.

. Android Version

Confirming Android Operating System Version

In Home Screen, © (>N About phone

- Appears below Android version.

.. Baseband Version

Confirming Baseband Version

In Home Screen, © [>W About phone

* Appears below Baseband version.

. Kernel Version

Confirming Kernel Version

In Home Screen, © (>N About phone

- Appears below Kernel version.

..l Build Number

Confirming Build Number

In Home Screen, © (>N About phone

* Appears below Build number.



Appendix

Specifications

Customer Service




96

Specifications

| Handset
Item Description
Weight 90 g (120 g with Battery)’
Continuous 3G: 510 minutes’
Talk Time2 GSM: 460 minutes’
Continuous
3G: 640 hours?

Standby

. GSM: 470 hours"
Time3
Continuous
One Seg

; 7.5 hours?

Reception
Time4
Chargin

. ging 240 minutes’
Time?>
i 61 x 123 x 10.4 mm (without protruding

ize

parts)

Maximum 3G: 0.25 W
Output GSM: 2.0 W

1 Approximate value.

2 Average measured with a new, fully charged Battery, in
strong signal conditions without moving handset.

3 Average measured with a new, fully charged Battery,
without calls or operations, in strong signal conditions
without moving handset, and with Data transmission and
Urgent News disabled. May vary with battery strength,
ambient temperature, settings, etc.

4 Measured with a new, fully charged Battery, with AV mode
set to Standard, Sound setting set to OFF and Smooth
mode set to ON, using Headphones with Microphone (sold
separately), until Battery runs low (10% of capacity).

5 Measured with Power off using AC Charger.

+ Talk Time, Standby Time and One Seg Reception Time when
Automatic brightness is disabled and Brightness is set to
approximately half of maximum (11 of 21).

+ Talk Time/Standby Time/One Seg Reception Time may vary
with location, status, settings, etc.

- Display employs precision technology, however, some pixels
may remain on/off.

| Battery
Item Description
Voltage 3.7V

Battery Type Lithium-ion

Capacity 1,520 mAh

Size (W x H x 43.8 x 47.8 x 6.3 mm (without protruding
D) parts)’

Materials/

N PC resin/Gold plating
Finishing

1 Approximate value.

Customer Service

For information about SoftBank handsets or services, contact
us at the following numbers.

| SoftBank Customer Support

General Information

From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at 157
From a landline/IP phone, dial toll free at 0800-919-0157

Customer Assistance (Repairs/Lost
Handsets)

From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at 113

From a landline/IP phone, dial toll free at 0800-919-0113
If you cannot reach a toll free number, use the number
(charges apply) below for your service area:

Hokkaido Area, Tohoku Area, Hokuriku Area, Kanto-
Koshinetsu Area: 022-380-4380

Tokai Area: 052-388-2002

Kansai Area: 06-7669-0180

Chugoku-Shikoku Area, Kyushu-Okinawa Area:
092-687-0010

| Smartphone Technical Support Center

From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at 151
From a landline/IP phone, dial toll free at 0800-1700-151

| SoftBank Mobile Global Call Center

From outside Japan, dial +81-3-5351-3491 (toll free from
SoftBank handsets)

If handset is lost/stolen, call this number immediately
(international charges apply)



Safety Precautions

Safety Precautions

Important Product Informatio
Handset & Hardware Care.
General Notes

FCC Notice

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)..
Water & Dust Resistance




98

Safety Precautions

Read Safety Precautions before using handset.
Observe precautions to avoid injury to self or others, or
damage to property.

SoftBank Mobile is not liable for any damages resulting from

use of this product.

| safety Precautions

These labels show degree of risk from improper use; learn
them before reading on:

Label Description
/\ DANGER Great risk of death or serious injury
/\ WARNING Risk of death or serious injury
ACAUTION Risk of minor injury or damage to

property

These symbols signify prohibited/compulsory actions; learn
them before reading on:

Symbol Description

Prohibited actions

Prohibited

o
8
z
2

Disassembly prohibited

Disassemble

N
Avoid Liquids
Or Moisture

2)

Exposure to liquids prohibited

{
S
Do Not Use
Wet Hands

Use with wet hands prohibited

Compulsory actions

Compulsory

G

Discomnect Unplug from outlet
Power Source

Handset, Battery, USIM Card, Micro USB
Cable, Micro USB Charging Adapter, AC
Charger (Sold Separately) & SD Card

/\ DANGER

Compulsory

Use specified Battery, Micro USB Cable, Micro
USB Charging Adapter and Charger only.

Non-specified equipment use may cause Battery to leak,
overheat, burst or ignite, and may cause Charger to
overheat, ignite, malfunction, etc.

Disassemble

Do not disassemble, modify or solder handset
or related hardware.

May cause fire, injury, electric shock or malfunction.
Battery may leak, overheat, burst or ignite. Modifying
handsets is prohibited by the Radio Law and subject to a
penalty.

Avoid Liquids
Or Moisture

Do not expose internal handset parts, Battery
or Charger to liquids.

Do not let exposed internal parts remain wet; do not
charge wet Battery. May cause overheating, electric shock,
fire, injury or malfunction. Use only as directed.

Prohibited

Do not charge Battery in or expose handset or
related hardware to extreme heat (fire, heat
sources, direct sunlight, inside vehicles, etc.).
Do not charge, leave, use, or be carrying
handset or related hardware in a warm place or
where heat collects, such as under a kotatsu
(blanketed warming table) or electric blanket,
next to a kairo (worn warming patch), etc.

May cause warping/malfunction; Battery may leak,
overheat, ignite or burst. Handset or related hardware may
become hot to the touch, leading to burn injuries, etc.

Prohibited

Do not force Battery/Charger into handset.
Confirm terminal/connector orientation; retry.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst, ignite, etc.



/\ WARNING

Prohibited

Do not place handset, Battery or Charger in/
on ovens, microwave ovens, pressure cookers,
induction stoves or other cooking appliances.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst or ignite. Handset/
Charger may overheat, emit smoke, ignite, malfunction, etc.

Compulsory

Keep handset off and Charger disconnected
near gas stations or places with fire/explosion
risk.

Handset use near petrochemicals or other flammables
may cause fire/explosion; power off before using Osaifu-
Keitai® at gas stations (cancel Osaifu-Keitai Lock
beforehand).

Do not drop/throw or apply strong impacts.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst or ignite, resulting in
fire, electric shock, malfunction, etc.

Compulsory

For unusual sound/odor, smoke or other
abnormality:

Continued use may cause fire, electric shock, etc.; grasp
plug to disconnect Charger, power off, then remove
Battery, being careful not to burn or injure yourself.

Prohibited

Keep liquid (water, pet urine, etc.) or
conductive material (pencil lead, metal strip/
jewelry, etc.) away from External Device Port.

May cause short circuit, resulting in fire, malfunction, etc.

Do not charge Battery while handset is wet.

May cause electric shock or short circuit, resulting in fire,
malfunction, etc.

Prohibited

Do not expose handset or related hardware to
hot air from dryers, etc. to dry them or for
other purposes. Avoid saunas or hot water.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst or ignite. Handset or
Charger may overheat, emit smoke, ignite, malfunction, etc.

99

/\ CAUTION

Prohibited

Do not place handset or related hardware on
unstable surfaces.

Handset or related hardware may fall, resulting in injury,
malfunction, etc.; take added care when Vibration is set or
while charging.

Compulsory

Keep handset and related hardware out of
infants' reach.

Infants may choke from swallowing handset or related
hardware or be injured, etc.

Compulsory

For use of handset/related hardware by child,
explain instructions and supervise use.

Misuse may cause injury, etc.

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



100

| Battery

/\ DANGER

Read battery label to confirm battery type; use/dispose of
Battery accordingly.

Symbol

Batt T
on Label attery lype

Li-ion00 Lithium-ion

Do not dispose of Battery in fire.

Battery may leak, burst, ignite, etc.

Prohibited

Do not damage (nail, hammer, stomp, etc.)
Battery or subject it to strong impacts.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst, ignite, etc.

Prohibited

Keep wire or other metal objects away from
battery terminals. Do not carry/store Battery
with conductive material (pencil lead, metal
strip/jewelry, etc.).

Battery may leak, overheat, burst, ignite, etc.

Compulsory

If battery fluid gets in eyes, do not rub; rinse
with water and consult a doctor immediately.

Eyes may be severely damaged.

/\ WARNING

Compulsory

If battery fluid contacts skin or clothes,
discontinue handset use and rinse with clean
water immediately.

May cause skin damage.

Compulsory

If Battery does not charge properly, stop
trying.

Battery may leak, overheat, burst, ignite, etc.

Compulsory

For abnormal odor, excessive heat,
discoloration or distortion, remove Battery,
being careful not to burn or injure yourself.
Avoid fire sources.

Continued use may cause Battery to leak, overheat, burst,

ignite, etc.

Compulsory

Keep Battery away from pets.

Pet bites may cause Battery to leak, burst, overheat,

ignite, etc.

/\ CAUTION

Prohibited

Do not dispose of an exhausted Battery with
ordinary refuse.

Tape over battery terminals before disposal. Take
Battery to a SoftBank Shop, or follow the local disposal
regulations.



| Handset

/\ WARNING

Do not use handset while driving or cycling.

Accidents may result. Phone use while driving or cycling
is prohibited by law and subject to a penalty; park legally
beforehand.

Compulsory

Power off near electronic devices that employ

high precision control systems or weak signals.

May cause electronic malfunctions, etc. Take added care
near these devices: Hearing aids, implanted pacemakers/
defibrillators and other electronic medical equipment;
fire alarms, automatic doors and other automatic control
devices.

Compulsory

Power off before boarding aircraft to avoid
possible radio wave interference with aircraft
operations.

If mobile phone use is allowed on board, follow airline or
cabin crew instructions regarding handset use.

Compulsory

Users with a heart condition should adjust
ringtone Vibration and Volume as needed.

May cause heart damage.

Compulsory

If thunder is audible while outdoors, power
off; find cover.

There is a risk of lightning strike or electric shock.

Prohibited

Do not look into Infrared Port during infrared
transmissions.

Eyesight may be affected.

101

/\ CAUTION

Prohibited

Do not use handset when it may affect a
vehicle's electronic equipment.

Handset use inside vehicles may cause electronic equipment
to malfunction, resulting in accidents.

Compulsory

For any skin irritation associated with use,
discontinue use and consult a doctor.

Metal and other materials may cause skin irritation, rashes,
or itchiness depending on your physical condition.

Keep handset away from magnetic cards, etc.

Data on bank cards, credit cards, telephone cards, floppy
disks, etc. may be lost.

Do not swing handset by Strap.

May harm self or others; Strap may break, resulting in
injury or handset malfunction/breakage.

Compulsory

Handset may become hot while in use,
especially at high temperature.

Prolonged contact with skin may cause burn injuries.

Prohibited

Always maintain some distance from Speaker
while ringtones, music or other handset sounds
play.

Excessive volume may damage ears or hearing.

Compulsory

Watch One Seg from a distance in good light.

Watching in poor light or too close may affect eyesight.

Compulsory

Moderate handset Volume when using
Headphones.

Excessive volume may damage ears or hearing.

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



102

| AC Charger (Sold Separately)

/\ WARNING

Do not cover/wrap Charger while charging.

Charger may overheat, resulting in fire, malfunction, etc.

Use only the specified voltage.

Non-specified voltages may cause fire, malfunction, etc.

+ AC Charger: AC 100 V-240 V Input

» In-Car Charger (use in negative earth vehicles only): DC
12 V/24 V Input

Do not use power adapters. Transformer use may cause
fire, electric shock or malfunction.

€

Disconnect
Power Source

Unplug Charger for periods of disuse; grasp
plug to disconnect.

May cause electric shock, fire or malfunction.

€

Disconnect
Power Source

If liquid (water, pet urine, etc.) gets inside,
grasp plug to disconnect it immediately.

May cause electric shock, smoke or fire.

Compulsory

To remove debris, grasp plug to disconnect
Charger, then clean with dry cloth.

Fire may result.

Compulsory

Plug Charger firmly into the outlet, keeping
plug and charging terminals away from
conductive material (pencil lead, metal strip/
jewelry, etc.).

May cause electric shock, short circuit, fire, etc.

Do Not Use
Wet Hands

Do not touch plug with wet hands.

May cause electric shock, malfunction, etc.

Do not touch Charger if thunder is audible.

May cause electric shock, etc.

Prohibited

Do not expose Charger to moisture
(precipitation, bath/shower, etc.).

May cause fire, electric shock or malfunction.

Prohibited

Do not use In-Car Charger in positive earth
vehicles.

May cause fire, etc. Use in negative earth vehicles only.

Compulsory

Use only the specified fuse for In-Car Charger.

Non-specified fuse may cause fire or malfunction. See In-
Car Charger manual for details.

/\ CAUTION

€

Disconnect
Power Source

Grasp plug to disconnect Charger before
cleaning.

May cause electric shock, etc.

Compulsory

Always grasp plug (not cord) to disconnect
Charger.

Pulling plug by cord may damage cord; may cause electric

shock, fire, etc.

Prohibited

Do not subject Charger to strong impacts while
it is plugged in.

May cause malfunction or injury.



Micro USB Cable & Micro USB Charging
Adapter

/\ CAUTION

Compulsory

For any skin irritation associated with use,
discontinue use and consult a doctor.

Metal and other materials may cause skin irritation, rashes,
or itchiness depending on your physical condition.

Handset Use & Electronic Medical
Equipment

This section is based on "Guidelines on the Use of Radio
Communications Equipment such as Cellular Telephones and
Safeguards for Electronic Medical Equipment" (Electromagnetic
Compatibility Conference, April 1997) and "Report of
Investigation of the Effects of Radio Waves on Medical
Equipment, etc." (Association of Radio Industries and
Businesses, March 2001).

103

/\ WARNING

Compulsory

Persons with implanted pacemaker/defibrillator
should keep handset more than 22 cm away.

Radio waves may interfere with implanted pacemakers or
defibrillators.

Compulsory

If you intend to use electronic medical
equipment other than implanted pacemaker/
defibrillator outside medical facilities, consult
the vendor on radio wave effects.

Radio waves may interfere with electronic medical
equipment.

Compulsory

Power off in crowds or trains where persons
with implanted pacemaker/defibrillator may be
near.

Radio waves may interfere with implanted pacemakers or
defibrillators causing such devices to malfunction.

Compulsory

Observe these rules inside medical facilities
to avoid effects of radio waves on electronic
medical equipment:

- Do not enter an operating room or an Intensive or
Coronary Care Unit while carrying a handset.

- Keep handset off in hospitals.

- Even in lobbies or other places where handset use
is permitted, keep handset off near electronic medical
equipment.

- Obey medical facility rules on mobile phone use.

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



104

Important Product Information

| General Use

- If your USIM Card or handset (with USIM Card inserted) is
lost or stolen, suspend your service immediately. For details,
contact SoftBank Customer Support, General Information.

- SoftBank Mobile is not liable for any damages resulting
from accidental loss/alteration of handset/SD Card files or
settings. Keep separate copies of contacts, etc.

+ Handset transmissions/One Seg reception may be disrupted
inside buildings, tunnels or underground, or when moving
into/out of such places.

+ Use handset without disturbing others.

- Handsets are radios as stipulated by the Radio Law. Under
the Radio Law, handsets must be submitted for inspection
upon request.

+ Handset use near landlines, TVs or radios may cause
interference.

+ Beware of eavesdropping.

Because this service is completely digital, the possibility
of signal interception is greatly reduced. However, some
transmissions may be overheard.

Eavesdropping

Deliberate/accidental interception of communications
constitutes eavesdropping.

+ Beware of harmful/malicious websites. Take added care
when posting personal information, etc.

+ An export license may be required to carry handset into
other countries if it is to be used by or transferred to
another person. However, no such license is required when
you take handset abroad for personal use on a vacation
or business trip and then bring it back. Export control
regulations in the United States provide that an export
license granted by the US government is required to carry
handset into Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Sudan or Syria.

| Camera

+ Mind etiquette when using Camera.

+ Test Camera before capturing/recording special moments.

+ Do not use Camera in places where shooting is prohibited.

+ Captured images may not be used/transferred without
copyright holder (photographer, etc.) permission, except for
personal use.

| Function Usage Limits

USIM Card must be inserted to use handset. If the full handset
price has been paid, some functions are accessible without
USIM Card. For the procedure, contact a SoftBank Shop.

| In-Call/Transmission Cautions

* During calls/transmissions, calling/transmission charges/
fees apply even if other functions or operations are
simultaneously in use.

- Transmissions involving JavaScript or Flash® may incur high
charges.

I Urgent News (Application)

- Handset receives earthquake alerts by default (Urgent News
Incoming Setting is enabled).

- Alert tones sound even in Manner mode.

- Alerts are not received during calls/transmissions or in poor
signal conditions.

- Depending on usage/situation, handset may receive alerts
for other areas or no alerts.

- Standby Time may decrease when Urgent News Incoming
Setting is active.

- SoftBank Mobile cannot be held liable for any damages
associated with this service, including accidents resulting
from received information, reception timing or reception
failure.



| wi-Fi (wireless LAN)

Wireless LAN (hereafter "Wi-Fi") uses radio waves to enable
communication between compatible devices within range.
However, it is advisable for the user to configure security
settings to avoid risk of data interception.

+ Do not use Wi-Fi near electrical appliances, audiovisual
equipment or office automation equipment; may affect Wi-
Fi transmission speed, availability, clarity, etc. (Especially
when a microwave oven is in use.)

- If there are multiple access points nearby, handset may not
detect access points correctly.

B Precautions

The frequency band utilized by handset Wi-Fi is shared with

industrial, scientific or medical equipment, including household

microwave ovens, etc., and used by radio stations, amateur
radio stations, etc. (hereafter "other radio stations").

1 Before using Wi-Fi, visually confirm that no other radio

stations sharing the same frequency band are in use nearby.

2 Should interference occur between handset and other radio

stations, move or disable Wi-Fi immediately.

3 For additional information and support, contact SoftBank

Customer Support, General Information: From a SoftBank

handset, call toll free at 157. To call toll free from a

landline/IP phone, see "Customer Service."

Frequency Band

This radio station utilizes 2.4 GHz band with DSSS-OFDM

modulation. Maximum transmission radius is 40 meters (131

feet).

2.4DS/0F4
O N NS

ESimultaneous Use with Bluetooth®

Wi-Fi (IEEE 802.11b/g/n) and Bluetooth® transmit on the 2.4
GHz band. Enabling handset Bluetooth® or using Bluetooth®
devices near handset may affect Wi-Fi transmission speed,
availability and clarity. Should interference occur, cancel
handset Bluetooth® or discontinue Bluetooth® device use.

+ Handset supports Wi-Fi channels 1 - 13. Handset will not
connect to access points set to other channels.

- Available channels vary by country.

+ For use of Wi-Fi aboard aircraft, check with airline
beforehand.

+ In some countries/regions, such as France, there are
restrictions on the use of Wi-Fi. If you intend to use Wi-Fi
on handset abroad, confirm the local laws and regulations
beforehand.

105

| Bluetooth® Function

SoftBank Mobile is not liable for any damages resulting from
data/information leakage due to use of handset Bluetooth®
function.

MPrecautions

The frequency band utilized by handset Bluetooth® function
is shared with industrial, scientific or medical equipment,
including household microwave ovens, etc., and used by radio
stations, amateur radio stations, etc. (hereafter "other radio
stations").

1 Before using Bluetooth®, visually confirm that no other
radio stations sharing the same frequency band are in use
nearby.

2 Should interference occur between handset and other radio
stations, move or cancel Bluetooth® function immediately.

3 For additional information and support, contact SoftBank
Customer Support, General Information: From a SoftBank
handset, call toll free at 157. To call toll free from a
landline/IP phone, see "Customer Service."

Frequency Band

This radio station utilizes 2.4 GHz band with FHSS modulation.
Maximum transmission radius is 10 meters (32 feet). It is not
possible for the radio station to avoid using the frequency
band of a mobile unit identification apparatus.

2.4FH1
i

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



106

Handset & Hardware Care

| Handset & Hardware Care

- If handset is left with no Battery inserted or an exhausted
one, data may be altered/lost. SoftBank Mobile is not liable
for any resulting damages.

- Use handset within 5°C - 35°C (up to 40°C for brief
periods in bath/shower rooms, etc.) and 35% - 90%
humidity.

- Avoid extreme temperature or direct sunlight.

+ Handset/Battery may become warm during operation or
while charging. This is normal.

+ Warranty does not cover malfunctions resulting from
misuse.

+ Exposing Lens to direct sunlight may damage Color Filter
and affect image color.

- Battery may not charge properly if Port/terminals are
obstructed by dust, etc. Clean with dry cloth, cotton swab,
etc.

+ Clean handset with soft dry cloth. Alcohol/solvent use may
fade color/label.

+ Avoid scratching Display.

- Avoid heavy objects or excessive pressure. May cause
malfunction or injury.

+ Do not sit on handset in back pants pocket.
+ Do not place heavy objects on handset inside handbags,
packs, etc.

+ Connect only specified products to Port. Other devices may
malfunction or cause damage.

- Always power off before removing Battery. If Battery is
removed while saving data or sending mail, data may be lost,
changed or destroyed.

+ Do not power off while using SD Card; may result in data
loss or malfunction.

+ When walking outside, moderate handset Volume to avoid
accidents.

+ Avoid covering Speaker while using handset.

| Touch Panel

+ Touch Panel may not respond in these situations:
+ Use with gloves/long fingernails
- Use of pens, pencils or sharp objects
+ Use with objects on/against Display

- To prevent malfunctions, do not:

+ Touch Display with wet fingers

+ Use if Display is wet

+ Subject Display to force/pressure

+ Place labels or stickers over Display

- If Display is wet, wipe it with soft cloth.

- To improve response, calibrate Touch Panel as follows:
© © ©
© Follow onscreen instructions

* Press to activate Sleep mode, then Press again to
cancel it when:

- Handset operates automatically without touch input
- Handset does not respond to touch input

| Mic
The small opening (bottom) is handset Mic.

Avoid covering Mic; obstructions may affect Mic sensitivity.

| usIM Tray

Do not apply excessive force, or do not pull USIM Tray at an
angle; damage may result.

+ Use Tab to gently pull USIM Tray straight out until it is
about halfway exposed as shown below.

| Headphones

Headphones with Microphone (SHLDL1) is available for
separate purchase. Other headphone mics may not function
properly on SoftBank 103SH.

+ Do not subject Headphone Port to strong impacts while
using Headphones with Microphone; water/dust resistance
may be affected.

| When Handset Freezes

If handset has stopped processing or won't respond to
operation, reboot it as follows:
Remove Battery € Wait a few seconds € Install

Battery © (Long)

| Resetting Handset

Reset all deletes all handset files irreversibly. (Some
preinstalled applications are also deleted.)

menu| © © © © Enter
Handset Code €& © =D ©

- To delete all SD Card files simultaneously, select Erase
microSD before Tapping .



| Picasa Web Albums Synchronization

Save a Google Account associated with Picasa Web Albums

to handset. If you save a Google Account to handset then
create a Picasa Web Albums account with that Google Account,
corresponding Picasa Web Albums is unsynchronizable on
handset.

I Using Energy Saving Settings

To extend battery time:
menu| € © ©
or ©

ENotes

- If confirmation appears, follow onscreen instructions.

- Use three modes (Normal, Waza-ari and Emergency) as
needed.

- For Waza-ari and Emergency, some functions/settings are
limited or disabled. Emergency minimizes Brightness and
disables Wi-Fi, GPS and some other transmissions.

* Tap or to change/check settings.
(Emergency settings are fixed and cannot be changed.)

- Energy save stndby disables some applications that run
in the background when Sleep mode is active. (Some
applications may not run properly when Sleep mode is
active.) In Waza-ari mode, to specify applications to
disable/enable:

(next to (T ) © @ (next to
5ave stndby PISM Advanced i)

with ¢ remain active)

~ or ¢ (applications

- Some applications that establish periodic network
connections do not start communication after switching
back to Normal from Waza-ari or Emergency. In this case,
Long Press | (|, then reboot handset.

107

General Notes

| Portrait Rights

Portrait rights protect individuals' right to refuse to be
photographed or to refuse unauthorized publication/use of
their photographs. Portrait rights consist of the right to
privacy, which is applicable to all persons, and the right

to publicity, which protects the interests of celebrities.
Therefore, photographing others including celebrities and
publicizing/distributing their photographs without permission
is illegal; use Camera responsively.

| Copyrights

Copyright laws protect sounds, images, computer programs,
databases, other materials and copyright holders. Duplicated
material is limited to private use only. Use of materials
beyond this limit or without copyright holder permission may
constitute copyright infringement, and be subject to criminal
punishment. Comply with copyright laws when using images
captured with Camera.

The software contained in handset is copyrighted material;
copyright, moral right and other related rights are protected
by copyright laws. Do not copy, modify, alter, disassemble,
decompile or reverse-engineer the software; do not separate
it from hardware in whole or part.

| Electromagnetic Safety

For body-worn operation, this phone has been tested and
meets RF exposure guidelines when used with accessories
containing no metal, that position handset a minimum of 15
mm from the body. Use of other accessories may not ensure
compliance with RF exposure guidelines.

| CE Declaration of Conformity

In some countries/regions, such as France, there are
restrictions on the use of Wi-Fi. If you intend to use Wi-Fi
on the handset abroad, confirm the local laws and regulations
beforehand.

Hereby, Sharp Telecommunications of Europe Ltd, declares
that 103SH is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

A copy of the original declaration of conformity for each
model can be found at the following Internet address: http://
www.sharp.co.jp/k-tai/

C€01680

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos


http://www.sharp.co.jp/k-tai/

108

| Battery Cautions

Use specified Battery or Charger only.

Non-specified equipment use may cause malfunctions, electric
shock or fire due to battery leakage, overheating or bursting.
Do not dispose of an exhausted Battery with ordinary refuse;
always tape over battery terminals before disposal. Take
Battery to a SoftBank Shop, or follow the local disposal
regulations.

Charge Battery in ambient temperature 5°C - 35°C; Battery
may leak/overheat and performance may deteriorate outside
this range.

I European RF Exposure Information

Your mobile device is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is
designed not to exceed the limits for exposure to radio waves
recommended by international guidelines. These guidelines
were developed by the independent scientific organization
ICNIRP and include safety margins designed to assure the
protection of all persons, regardless of age and health.

The guidelines use a unit of measurement known as the
Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit for mobile
devices is 2 W/kg and the highest SAR value for this device
when tested at the ear was 0.751 W/kg*. As mobile devices
offer a range of functions, they can be used in other
positions, such as on the body as described in this use
guide**. In this case, the highest tested SAR value is 0.436
W/kg. As SAR is measured utilizing the device's highest
transmitting power the actual SAR of this device while
operating is typically below that indicated above. This is
due to automatic changes to the power level of the device
to ensure it only uses the minimum level required to reach
the Network. The World Health Organization has stated that
present scientific information does not indicate the need for
any special precautions for the use of mobile devices. They
note that if you want to reduce your exposure then you can
do so by limiting the length of calls or using a handsfree

device to keep the mobile phone away from the head and body.

*The tests are carried out in accordance with international
guidelines for testing.

**Please see "Electromagnetic Safety" for important notes
regarding body-worn operation.

| Headphone Signal Level

The maximum output voltage for the music player function,
measured in accordance with EN 50332-2, is 23.0 mV.

FCC Notice

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
manufacturer responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

| FCC Information to User

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits of a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part

15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation; if this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
or more of the following measures:

1. Reorient/relocate the receiving antenna.

2. Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.



| FCC RF Exposure Information

Your handset is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is
designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits
for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal
Communications Commission of the U.S. Government.

The guidelines are based on standards that were developed
by independent scientific organizations through periodic

and thorough evaluation of scientific studies. The standards
include a substantial safety margin designed to assure the
safety of all persons, regardless of age and health. The
exposure standard for wireless handsets employs a unit of
measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR.
The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg.

The tests are performed in positions and locations (e.g. at the
ear and worn on the body) as required by the FCC for each
model.

The highest SAR value for this model handset as reported to
the FCC when tested for use at the ear is 0.613 W/kg, and
when worn on the body in a holder or carry case, is 0.598 W/
kg.

This device was tested for typical body-worn operations
with the back of the handset kept 1.0 cm from the body.

To maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure requirements,
use accessories that maintain a 1.0 cm separation distance
between the user's body and the back of the handset. The
use of beltclips, holsters and similar accessories should not
contain metallic components in its assembly.

The use of accessories that do not satisfy these requirements
may not comply with FCC RF exposure requirements, and
should be avoided.

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this
model handset with all reported SAR levels evaluated as

in compliance with the FCC RF emission guidelines. SAR
information on this model handset is on file with the FCC
and can be found at http://www.fcc.gov/oet/fccid under the
Display Grant section after searching the corresponding FCC
ID (APYHRO00161).

Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates (SAR)
can be found on the Cellular Telecommunications & Internet
Association (CTIA) Website at http://www.ctia.org.

109
Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)

| Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)

SoftBank 103SH meets the government's requirements for
exposure to radio waves.

These requirements are based on scientific basis to assure
that radio waves emitted from mobile phones and other
handheld wireless devices do not affect human health. They
require that the Specific Absorption Rate (SAR), which is

the unit of measurement for the amount of radiofrequency
absorbed by the body, shall not exceed 2 W/kg*. This limit
includes a substantial safety margin designed to assure the
safety of all persons, regardless of age or health, and meets
the international standard set by International Commission on
Non-lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) in cooperation with
World Health Organization (WHO).

The highest SAR value of SoftBank 103SH is 0.615 W/kg. SAR
tests were conducted with handset transmitting at its highest
certified power level in accordance with testing methods

set by the government. While there may be differences
between the SAR levels for various handsets, they all meet
the governmental requirements for safe exposure. The actual
SAR level of the handset while operating can be well below
the highest value.

This is because the handset is designed to operate at multiple
power levels so as to use only the power required to reach the
Network.

Additional information on SAR can be obtained on the
following Websites.

Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (MIC)
http://www.tele.soumu.go.jp/e/sys/ele/index.htm

Association of Radio Industries and Businesses (ARIB)
http://www.arib-emf.org/ (Japanese)

*Requirements are stipulated in Radio Law (Ordinance
Regulating Radio Equipment, Article 14-2).

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



110
Water & Dust Resistance

| Water & Dust Resistance

SoftBank 103SH complies with IPX5 (former JIS protection
level 5)1 and IPX7 (former JIS protection level 7)2 water
protection standards as well as IP5X (JIS protection level 5)3
dust protection standard, with Port Cover and Battery Cover
closed firmly.

1IPX5 compliant means that a handset continues to
function as a phone after being subjected to a water jet
(approximately 12.5 liters/min.) discharged from a nozzle

(inner diameter: 6.3 mm), from all directions (approximately 3

m from handset) for at least 3 minutes.

2|PX7 compliant means that a handset continues to function
as a phone after being gently submerged to the depth of

1 m in still tap water at room temperature, left there for
approximately 30 minutes, then removed from it.

31P5X compliant means that a handset continues to function

as a phone and its safety is maintained after being agitated in
a device containing dust of 75 pm or smaller in diameter for 8

hours, then removed from the device.

- Water/dust resistance may be affected under some
circumstances. Warranty does not cover malfunctions
resulting from misuse.

- SoftBank 103SH is compliant with IPX5, IPX7 and IP5X
water/dust protection standards. However, ingress of dirt,
sand, mud, metal powder, food, beverage, etc. may cause
malfunction.

EImportant Notes

- Close Battery Cover and Port Cover firmly. Debris (hair,
sand, fibers, etc.) trapped between gasket and base may
expose handset to liquid/dust.

- If Battery/Port Cover is left open liquid exposure may cause
handset malfunction/electric shock. Power off, then remove

Battery.

- If handset is wet, wipe it with dry cloth.

- Do not open/close Battery/Port Cover with wet hands or
while handset is wet.

- Do not use Headphones while Headphone Port is wet or
obstructed by sand/dirt; water/dust resistance may be
affected causing malfunction.

- Handset is only water resistant against fresh/tap water
between 5°C - 35°C,

MDust Resistance

+ SoftBank 103SH complies with IP5X dust protection
standard. However, dust resistance may not be guaranteed

under some circumstances (placing handset directly on sand,

etc.).

- Remove dust from handset completely before use by rinsing

off with water, etc.
- Any residue may damage Display; may cause serious
malfunction.

| Precautions

- Do not subject handset to soap, detergent, bath powder/oil,

sea/pool/spa water, hot water, etc.

- Rinse off sea/pool water, beverage, dirt, sand, mud, etc.

immediately; residue may cause malfunction if allowed to
dry.

* Rinse off sand, dirt, etc. completely before use; any residue

may damage handset causing malfunction.

- Do not soak handset in bath or pool; never use it in water

(including opening/closing of handset and key operation).

- Handset is not resistant to water pressure. Avoid high-

pressure water/shower (over 6 liters/min.) or water

immersion.

- Do not expose handset to extreme humidity for long

periods; avoid prolonged use in bath/shower rooms.

Do not use in saunas. Avoid hot air from dryers, etc.
- Use handset within 5°C - 35°C (up to 40°C for brief

periods in bath/shower rooms, etc.) and 35% - 90%
humidity.

- Avoid extreme temperature (near stoves, inside

refrigerators, etc.).

- Volume may be low when Mic/Earpiece/Speaker is wet; dry

handset before use (see "Drying Handset").

- Battery and optional accessories are not water or dust

proof.

- Do not subject handset to strong impacts; do not poke Mic,

Earpiece, Speaker, etc. with a cotton swab or sharp object;
water/dust resistance may be affected.

- Avoid placing handset directly on sand. Sand may penetrate

Earpiece, Speaker, etc., resulting in low volume.

» Touch Panel may not respond properly if wet or touched

with wet fingers.

- Do not move handset directly from a cold place to a warm

humid place; condensation may occur. Should this happen,
dry handset naturally at room temperature.

- SoftBank 103SH does not float on water.
- Keep handset out of heavy rain.
- Do not let liquid-exposed handset remain wet; exposure to

cold may freeze liquid causing malfunction.

- Damaged Battery/Port Cover affects water/dust resistance;

contact a SoftBank Shop.



| Charging Precautions

- Battery and optional accessories are not water or dust
proof. Avoid moisture (precipitation, bath/shower, etc.);
may cause fire, electric shock or damage.

- Never charge Battery while handset is wet; may cause fire
or damage due to electric shock or short-circuit.

- Close Port Cover firmly after charging.

- Do not touch Charger with wet hands. Electric shock may
occur.

- Do not use Charger in rooms in which water is regularly in
use (kitchens, bath/shower rooms, etc.); may cause fire or
electric shock.

- Should External Device Port be exposed to liquid, never
charge Battery; follow these steps first:

1 Holding handset firmly by its sides, shake it about 20
times

2 Pat against dry cloth to remove moisture from External
Device Port

3 Leave handset on dry cloth for approximately 2 - 3 hours
at room temperature

I Care & Maintenance

+ Proper care of Port Cover gasket and Battery Cover gasket
(for battery housing area) is crucial for continued handset
water/dust resistance. Observe the following:

+ Do not remove or damage gaskets. Keep them clean.

- Do not insert sharp objects through Port/Battery Cover
gaps or Headphone Port; may damage gasket and affect
water/dust resistance.

- If Port Cover gasket or Battery Cover gasket (for battery
housing area) is damaged or deformed, contact a SoftBank
Shop.

- To maintain water/dust resistance, replace related parts
every two years regardless of their condition. Customer-
requested parts replacement incurs fees and requires
handset submission. For details, contact a SoftBank Shop or
SoftBank Customer Support, General Information.

111

| washing Handset

Wipe off dirt, sand, beverage, etc., gently with cloth. Then
with Battery Cover closed, hold handset approximately 10
cm below faucet or shower head and wash with low-pressure
tap water (6 liters/min. or lower) at normal temperature
(5°C - 35°C). Wash with your hands, taking care not to open
Battery Cover and Port Cover; do not use a brush or sponge.
Dry handset before use.

- Before washing handset, make sure that Battery Cover and

Port Cover are closed firmly.

- Do not use a washing machine or ultrasonic cleaner.
+ Headphone Port tends to accumulate dust, sand, etc.; rinse

it off and dry Headphone Port completely before use. Any
residue may cause malfunction.

- Do not put a cotton swab, cloth, etc. into Headphone Port;

water/dust resistance may be affected causing malfunction.

- Do not place handset in a microwave oven to dry it.

Battery/handset may leak, burst, overheat or ignite; may
cause malfunction, accident or injury.

-+ Do not dry handset using extreme heat (hot air from dryers,

etc.); may cause warping, discoloration or damage.

suolinedald Alajes l

HS¢O0L Auegijos



112
| Drying Handset

Dry Headphone Port, Earpiece, Mic, Speaker and Camera
window when exposed to water.

Wipe handset surface with dry cloth

Holding handset firmly by its sides, shake it about 20 times

Camera Window

Pat against dry cloth to remove moisture from grooves

- Do not put a cotton swab, cloth, etc. into the opening.

Leave handset on dry cloth for approximately 2 - 3 hours at
room temperature

. Important

Do not use wet handset.

- Voice quality may be affected, or moisture may transfer
to clothes, bag, etc.

* Moisture may short-circuit Headphone Port, etc.

- Exposure to cold may freeze moisture; may cause
malfunction.



103SH User Guide Index

113

(A

AbOUt Phone......ccviiiiiiiiiiii 93
About USIM Card.....cociiniiniiiiiiiiin 7
Accounts & Sync SettingsS......cocoveiviiiiiiiiin 90
Android Market™.......cccoiiii 28
APPHCAtIONS. .eiiiiiiiiie i 21
Application Settings.......ccccoiiiiiiiii . 89
Battery Installation.......ccocooviiiiiiiiiiiii s 13
Browsing the Internet.......cccccioiiiiin 62
Calling from Outside Japan..........coviiiiiininiiinn, 83
Charging Battery ..o 15
Connecting to Wi-Fi.cooooiiiiiiii e 74
Creating/Sending Email.....c.cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 61
Creating/Sending Gmail........cccciiiiiniiiii, 58
Customer Service.....ouiiiiii 96
Customizing Home Screen.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiinnn, 39
Date & Time SettingS.....ccooviiiii 93
Email Settings.....ccciiiiviiii 60
FCC NOtICE. it 108

File Backup...

©

General NOteS......cciiiriiiie e 107
Global ROGMING....uiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 82

[H)

Handling S! Mail/SMS

Handset & Hardware Care........cccccvvvvvvvvvvnrnnininiinnininnn, 106
Handset Interface........cccciiiiiiiiiiic e 20
Handset Power On/Off. .o, 16

Home Screen Basics

Important Product Information........ccccccvviviiinniinninnnns 104
INtroduction.....cciiiii 3

HS¢O0L Auegijos



114

Language & Keyboard Settings........cccovvvviiiiiinniinninnn, 91
Launcher BasiCS.....iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 36
Malil TYPES. ciii ittt 54
Manner Mode & Offline Mode.......ccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennns 24

(N

Notifications Window......cceceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin i 39

O]

Opening Received Email

Opening Received GMail....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 59
Optional ServiCeS......ccciiiiiiiiiiiie e 45
Package Contents........cccoiiiiiiiii, 6
Parts & Functions......ccoii 6
Photo Camera......ccoiviiiiiinii 66
Placing/Answering Calls.......cccocviiiiiiiiiii, 44
Privacy Setting.....cccooiiiiii 91
Receiving & Replying S! Mail/SMS.......cccoviiviiiiiiinnnn 56
Safety Precautions.......iiiii i 98
SD Card..coiiiiiiiiiiii s 9
Security COdES....ociiiiiiiiiiiii 30
Sending S! Mail/SMS.....ccooiii 54
Sleep MOde.....ciiiiiiiiiii 32
Software Update......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 33
Sound Settings....ciiiiiii 88
Specific Absorption Rate (SAR).....c.ccoviviiiviiiiiiinnnn, 109
SpecificationS. ... 96
Status Bar....coo 38
Still Images & Video.....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 70
Text Entry 24
USIM PIN.ciiiiiiiiii s 31

Using Address BooK........cccviiiiiniiiiiii 50

Using Bluetooth®........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 77
Using Google ACCOUNtS.....cciiiiiiiiiinii i 26
Using Touch Panel.......cccoiiiiiiiiinne, 17
Video Camera...couiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 67
Water & Dust Resistance.........cociiiniiiniiinenn, 110
Wireless & Network Settings......ccccviiiniiiiiiiniinnn, 86






SoftBank 103SH User Guide

February 2012, First Edition
SOFTBANK MOBILE Corp.

Visit SoftBank Shop for assistance

Model : SoftBank 103SH
Manufacturer : SHARP CORPORATION



	103SH User Guide
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction

	Getting Started
	Package Contents
	Parts & Functions
	About USIM Card
	SD Card
	Battery Installation
	Charging Battery
	Handset Power On/Off
	Using Touch Panel

	Basic Operations
	Handset Interface
	Applications
	My Phone Number
	Manner Mode & Offline Mode
	Text Entry
	Using Google Accounts
	Android Market™
	Security Codes
	USIM PIN
	Sleep Mode
	File Backup
	Software Update

	Handset Interface
	Home Screen Basics
	Launcher Basics
	Status Bar
	Notifications Window
	Customizing Home Screen

	Phone
	Placing/Answering Calls
	Optional Services
	Using Address Book

	Messaging & Browser
	Mail Types
	Sending S! Mail/SMS
	Receiving & Replying S! Mail/SMS
	Handling S! Mail/SMS
	Creating/Sending Gmail
	Opening Received Gmail
	Email Settings
	Creating/Sending Email
	Opening Received Email
	Browsing the Internet

	Camera
	Photo Camera
	Video Camera

	Music & Images
	Music
	Still Images & Video

	Connectivity
	Connecting to Wi-Fi
	Using Bluetooth®

	Global Services
	Global Roaming
	Calling from Outside Japan

	Settings
	Wireless & Network Settings
	Sound Settings
	Application Settings
	Accounts & Sync Settings
	Privacy Setting
	Language & Keyboard Settings
	Date & Time Settings
	About Phone

	Appendix
	Specifications
	Customer Service

	Safety Precautions
	Safety Precautions
	Important Product Information
	Handset & Hardware Care
	General Notes
	FCC Notice
	Specific Absorption Rate ​(SAR)
	Water & Dust Resistance

	Index

